Serving the

Since 1876

ry Weekly
ust

's Dairy I
nd
orld
W

CHEESE REPORTER
Vol. 145, No. 40 • Friday, March 19, 2021 • Madison, Wisconsin

Negative PPDs Posted By Six Of
Seven Federal Orders In February
Only Northeast Order Had Positive PPD; Feb.
Class III Use Dropped To 1.3 Billion Pounds
Washington—The volume of milk
pooled in Class III in the seven
federal milk marketing orders that
pay dairy farmers a producer price
differential (PPD) totaled 1.3 billion pounds in February, down
136 million pounds from January
and down 2.3 billion pounds from
February 2020, according to the
statistical uniform price announcements from those orders.
That marked the third time in
four months that less than 1.5 billion pounds of milk was pooled in
Class III in the seven orders that
pay producers a PPD. The exception was December, when almost
2.6 billion pounds of milk was
pooled in Class III.
For February, the Northeast
order reported a PPD of positive
five cents per hundredweight,
while PPDs for the other six orders
ranged from negative 84 cents per
hundred on the Mideast order to
negative $1.76 per hundred on the
California order. In January, all
seven orders had posted negative
PPDs.

Bel Group Enters
Exclusive Talks To
Sell Leerdammer,
Other Businesses To
Lactalis
Paris, France—Bel Group and
Lactalis Group today announced
they have begun exclusive negotiations, having signed a unilateral
promise for Lactalis to purchase a
business, including Royal Bel Leerdammer, Bel Italia, Bel Deutschland, the Leerdammer brand and
all related rights plus Bel Shostka
Ukraine.
Sicopa, a wholly owned Bel subsidiary, will transfer said assets to
Lactalis in return for 1,591,472 Bel
shares (23.16 percent equity stake)
held by Lactalis.
Following the transaction, Lactalis will hold a 0.90 percent stake
in Bel.
• See Leerdammer Sale, p. 7

On the California federal order
in February, the PPD was negative $1.76 per hundredweight and
the statistical uniform price was
$13.99 per hundred.
Class III volume on the California order in February totaled
23 million pounds, down 1.9 million pounds from January and the
13th straight month in which less
than 60 million pounds of milk was
pooled in Class III on the order.
Class III utilization on the California order in February was 1.3 percent, up slightly from January and
the 13th straight month in which
Class III utilization was under 3
percent.
A total of 1.84 billion pounds of
milk was pooled on the California
order in February, down 177 million pounds from January and the
ninth time in the last 12 months
that less than 2 billion pounds of
milk was pooled on the order.
Class IV volume on the California order totaled 1.33 billion
pounds in February, down 135 million pounds from January but still

the third straight month in which
more than 1.3 billion pounds of
milk was pooled in Class IV.
The Class IV utilization percentage was 72.6 percent, down
from 72.9 percent in January but
still the third straight month in
which Class IV utilization topped
70 percent.
On the Upper Midwest order,
the statistical uniform price in February was $14.85 per hundred and
the PPD was negative 90 cents per
hundred.
Class III volume on the Upper
Midwest order in February totaled
341.3 million pounds, down 83
million pounds from January and
the fourth time in five months
that Class III volume was under
500 million pounds. Class III utilization was 38 percent, down from
40.9 percent in January and the
eighth time in nine months that
Class III utilization was under 50
percent.
A total of 898.4 million pounds
of milk was pooled on the Upper
Midwest order in February, down
138 million pounds from January
and the third time in the last five
• See Class III Use Falls, p. 9

Washington State Cheese Community
Growing, Gathering Artisan Honors
Lynnwood, WA—Washington
state has seen an uptick in cheese
makers over the last 15 years, and
its artisan cheese community has
recently earned several major
national awards and attention.
Since 2005, the number of registered cheese makers has grown
from less than 10 to more than
50, ranging in variety and diversity, according to the Washington
State Cheesemakers Association
(WSCA).
This year, three western Washington cheese makers earned top
honors in this year’s Good Food
Awards.
Awards are granted to three
producers from five US regions.
In the cheese category, Washington cheese makers swept the
North region: Cascadia Creamery of Trout Lake for its Cloud
Cap entry; Ferndale Farmstead,

Ferndale, for Smoky Scamorza
and Fontina; and Samish Bay
Cheese, Bow, for its Vache entry.
“This award is a little different then past awards we have
received,” said Daniel Wavrin,
head cheese maker and founder
of Ferndale Farmstead.
“I think this one is really
unique and special because it
doesn’t only consider the taste
and quality of your cheese, but it
really evaluates your whole process,” Wavrin said.
That’s such a compliment to
me because our whole mission is
truly “Seed to Cheese” – from our
farm to your table, he continued.
The fact that three of the 17
award-winning cheese makers in
this year’s contest are from Washington says a lot about the qual• See WSCA Honors, p. 11

US Milk Production
Rose 2.3% In Feb.;
Cow Numbers
Continue To Rise
Washington—US milk production in the 24 reporting states during February totaled 16.8 billion
pounds, down 1.3 percent from
February 2020, USDA’s National
Agricultural Statistics Service
(NASS) reported Thursday.
However, February milk production was 2.3 percent higher than
in February 2020 after adjusting
for the extra day due to leap year,
NASS noted.
January’s milk production estimate was revised up by 150 million pounds, so January’s output
was up 2.6 percent from January
2020, rather than up 1.8 percent
as originally estimated.
Production per cow in the 24
reporting states averaed 1,882
pounds for February, 44 pounds
below February 2020.
The number of milk cows on
farms in the 24 reporting states in
February was 8.936 million head,
88,000 head more than February
2020 and 2,000 head more than
January 2021. Milk cow numbers have now increased for eight
straight months, after bottoming
out at 8.834 million head in June
2020.
For the US as a whole, February milk production totaled 17.63
billion pounds, down 1.5 percent
from February 2020.
But production was up 2 percent
from a year earlier after adjusting
for leap year.
• See Milk Output Up, p. 6

Total Milk Cows

9460

Feb. 2018 to Feb 2021
(1,000 head)
Feb 2018, 2019,
2020 & 2021 in black

9435

9410

9385

9360

9335

9310

J 18

J 19

J 20

J21

Page 2

CHEESE REPORTER
Past Issues Read
this week’s issue
or past issues of
Cheese Reporter on
your mobile phone or
tablet by scanning this
QR code.

Cheese Reporter Publishing Co. Inc. © 2021

2810 Crossroads Drive, Suite 3000
Madison, WI 53718-7972
(608) 246-8430 • Fax (608) 246-8431
http://www.cheesereporter.com
DICK GROVES
Publisher/Editor
e-mail: dgroves@cheesereporter.com
608-316-3791
MOIRA CROWLEY
Specialty Cheese Editor
e-mail: mcrowley@cheesereporter.com
608-316-3793
KEVIN THOME
Advertising & Marketing Director
e-mail: kthome@cheesereporter.com
608-316-3792
BETTY MERKES
Classifieds/Circulation Manager
e-mail: info@cheesereporter.com
608-316-3790
REGULAR CONTRIBUTORS:
Jen Pino-Gallagher, Bob Cropp, Brandis
Wasvick, Dan Strongin, John Umhoefer
You can e-mail our contributors at:
contributors@cheesereporter.com
The Cheese Reporter is the official
publication of the following associations:
California Cheese & Butter Association
Lisa Waters,
1011 Pebble Beach Dr, Clayton, CA 94517
Central Wisconsin Cheesemakers’ and
Buttermakers’ Association
Jim Mildbrand
jim.mildbrand@gmail.com
Cheese Importers Association of America
204 E St. NE, Washington, DC 20002
Eastern Wisconsin Cheesemakers’ and
Buttermakers’ Association
Barb Henning, Henning’s Cheese
21812 Ucker Road, Kiel, WI 53042
International Dairy-Deli-Bakery Association
8317 Elderberry Road, Madison, WI 53717
Missouri Butter & Cheese Institute
Terry S. Long, 19107 Factory Creek Road,
Jamestown, MO 65046
Nebraska Cheese Association
Ed Price, Fremont, NE 68025
New York State Cheese Manufacturer’s Assn
Kathyrn Boor, 11 Stocking Hall,
Cornell University, Ithaca, NY 14853
North Central Cheese Industries Assn
Lloyd Metzger, SDSU, Box 2104,
Brookings, SD 57007
North Dakota Cheese Makers’ Assn
Chuck Knetter, Medina, ND 58467
Ohio Swiss Cheese Association
Lois Miller, P.O. Box 445,
Sugar Creek, OH 44681
South Dakota State Dairy Association
Howard Bonnemann, SDSU, Box 2104,
Brookings, SD 57007
Southwestern Wisconsin
Cheese Makers’ Association
Myron Olson, Chalet Cheese Coop,
N4858 Cty Hwy N, Monroe, WI 53566
Wisconsin Association for Food Protection
Bob Wills
PO Box 620705, Middleton WI 53562
Wisconsin Cheese Makers’ Association
John Umhoefer, 5117 W. Terrace Dr.,
Suite 402, Madison, WI 53718
Wisconsin Dairy Products Association
Brad Legreid, 8383 Greenway Blvd.,
Middleton, WI 53562

March 19, 2021

EDITORIAL COMMENT
DICK GROVES
Publisher / Editor
Cheese Reporter
e: dgroves@cheesereporter.com
tw: @cheesereporter

Wisconsin and Idaho are both
major dairy states, they are also
major overall ag states...So it’s
not just the dairy industry in
these states that lacks a voice on
the ag committees.

Some Dairy States Underrepresented On Ag Committees
Both the House and Senate Agriculture Committees have finalized
their rosters for the 117th Congress, and the members of these
important committees are certainly geographically representative of the entire country, ranging
from Maine to California and from
Florida to Washington.
But there’s something missing
here. Wisconsin and Idaho, two
of the largest dairy states in the
US, don’t have a single member
on either the House or Senate Ag
Committee. Whether that makes
any difference policy-wise remains
to be seen, but at least symbolically, it would seem that these two
key dairy states should have at least
one member of Congress sitting on
an ag committee.
Keep in mind how important
Wisconsin and Idaho are in the
US dairy industry: the former ranks
first in cheese production and second in milk production, while the
latter ranks third in both cheese
production and milk production.
In 2020, the two states accounted
for 21 percent of total US milk
production, and in 2019 (the most
recent year for which statistics
are available), they accounted for
about one-third of total US cheese
production.
To get an idea of how difficult,
or not difficult, it might be to land
a seat on one of the ag committees,
it’s worth looking at the makeup of
the panels. The House Ag Committee has a total of 50 members
(which technically means there
should be one member from each
state), including 27 Democrats and
23 Republicans.
The Senate Ag Committee has
22 members, evenly split, like the
Senate as a whole, between Democrats and Republicans. So it would
seem that, since each state has two
US senators, three states couldn’t
be represented on the Senate Ag
Committee.
From a state perspective, Idaho’s
odds of not having representation
on an agriculture committee are
better than are Wisconsin’s. That’s

because Idaho has just two House
members to go along with its two
senators. Meanwhile, Wisconsin
has eight House members along
with its two senators.
Keeping in mind that there are
100 US senators and 435 House
members, Wisconsin and Idaho
members combined account for
4 percent of the US Senate and
about 2.3 percent of the House.
Given the fact that there’s
nobody from Wisconsin or Idaho
on the agriculture committees, we
thought it would be worth checking out how other major dairy
states are represented on these
panels. And the simple and obvious answer is: better than Wisconsin and Idaho.
Let’s start with California,
which ranks first in milk production and second in cheese production. Neither of California’s two
US senators sit on the ag committee, but the state is almost overrepresented (if that’s possible), with
seven members on the 50-member
panel, including six Democrats
and one Republican. This includes
US Rep. Jim Costa, who chairs the
livestock and foreign agriculture
subcommittee, which has jurisdiction over dairy policy.
It should be noted that, if any
state should be overrepresented
on an agriculture committee, it
should be California, since the
state in 2019 accounted for 12.7
percent of the gross receipts of all
US farms. The number two state
in gross receipts was Iowa, at 7.5
percent.
In other words, California agriculture is larger than any other
state, by a considerable margin.
And its share of seats on the House
Ag Committee (14 percent) isn’t
all that much greater than its share
of gross farm receipts.
Meanwhile, the state of New
York ranks fourth in milk production and fifth in cheese production, and has one senator and three
House members on the agriculture
committees. Texas ranks fifth in
milk production, and has no sena-

tors but two House members on
the House Ag Committee.
As far as the states that rank
sixth through 10th in milk production are concerned: Michigan has
one senator (Debbie Stabenow,
the chair) and no House members
on the ag committees; Pennsylvania has no senators but one House
member (Glenn “GT” Thompson, the panel’s top Republican)
on the ag committees; Minnesota
has both of its senators and three
House members on the ag committees; New Mexico has one senator
but no House members on the ag
committees; and Washington has
no senators but one House member
on the ag committees.
There are a few other points
worth keeping in mind when looking at the makeup of the House
and Senate ag committees. First,
while Wisconsin and Idaho are
both major dairy states, they are
also major overall ag states, with
Wisconsin ranking ninth and
Idaho 18th in gross farm receipts
in 2019. So it’s not just the dairy
industry in these states that lacks a
voice on the ag committees.
Second, the ag committees
tackle more than just agriculture.
Indeed, the formal name of the
Senate ag committee is the Senate Committee on Agriculture,
Nutrition and Forestry, and House
Agriculture subcommittees oversee everything from nutrition and
commodity exchanges to biotechnology (at least ag-related) and
USDA operations.
Third, while Wisconsin has no
representation on the ag committees, one of its senators, Tammy
Baldwin, chairs the Senate Appropriations subcommittee on agriculture, rural development, Food and
Drug Administration, and related
agencies, which has considerable
clout when it comes to USDA and
FDA budgets.
Wisconsin and Idaho, and their
dairy industries, would likely benefit from representation on the ag
committees as work on the 2023
farm bill gets underway.

CHEESE REPORTER (Publication Number: ISSN 0009-2142). Published weekly by Cheese Reporter Publishing Co. Inc., 2810 Crossroads Drive, Suite 3000, Madison, WI 53718-7972; Phone: (608) 246-8430; Fax: (608) 246-8431. Subscriptions: $140.00 per
year in USA; Canada and Mexico: $195.00 per year; other foreign subscribers, please write for rates. Advertising and Editorial material are copyrighted material. Any use without publisher’s consent is prohibited. Cheese Reporter does not endorse the products
of any advertiser or any editorial material. POSTMASTER: If undeliverable, Form 3579 requested. Periodicals postage paid at Madison, WI. Address all correspondence to: Cheese Reporter, 2810 Crossroads Drive, Suite 3000, Madison, WI 53718-7972

March 19, 2021

Page 3

CHEESE REPORTER

Global Dairy Trade Price Index Posts
First Decline Since November 2020
Auckland, New Zealand—The
price index on this week’s semimonthly Global Dairy Trade
(GDT) dairy commodity auction
declined 3.8 percent from the previous auction, released two weeks
ago.
That was the first decline in
the GDT price index since the
first auction in November 2020.
After that 2.0 percent decline, the
Global Dairy Trade price index
increased in eight straight auctions, with those increases ranging from 1.3 percent in December’s
first auction to 15.0 percent in
March’s first auction.
In this week’s auction, which
featured 161 participating bidders
and 93 winning bidders, prices
were higher for skim milk powder,
anhydrous milkfat and lactose and
lower for whole milk powder and
butter.
A Cheddar price index wasn’t
available, and buttermilk powder
and sweet whey powder weren’t
offered this week.
Results from this week’s GDT
auction, with comparisons to the
auction held two weeks ago, were
as follows:
Cheddar: The average winning
price was $4,250 per ton ($1.93 per
pound). That was for Contract 6
(September).

Skim milk powder: The average winning price was $3,350 per
ton ($1.52 per pound), up 0.7 percent. Average winning prices were:
Contract 1 (April), $3,412 per ton,
up 0.9 percent; Contract 2 (May),
$3,345 per ton, up 2.2 percent;
Contract 3 (June), $3,354 per ton,
up 0.4 percent; Contract 4 (July),
$3,336 per ton, down 2.6 percent;
Contract 5 (August), $3,341 per
ton, down 1.6 percent; and Contract 6, $3,367 per ton.
Whole milk powder: The average winning price for WMP was
$4,083 per ton ($1.85 per pound),
down 6.2 percent. Average winning prices were: Contract 1,
$4,070 per ton, down 6.7 percent;
Contract 2, $4,072 per ton, down
6 percent; Contract 3, $4,077 per
ton, down 6.8 percent; Contract
4, $4,142 per ton, down 5.9 percent; Contract 5, $4,210 per ton,
down 3.4 percent; and Contract 6,
$4,085 per ton.
Butter: The average winning
price was $5,659 per ton ($2.57 per
pound), down 2.8 percent. Average winning prices were: Contract
1, $5,778 per ton, down 2.5 percent; Contract 2, $5,680 per ton,
down 4.5 percent; Contract 3,
$5,620 per ton, down 0.2 percent;
Contract 4, $5,689 per ton, down
2.8 percent; Contract 5, $5,585 per

ton, down 2.4 percent; and Contract 6, $5,450 per ton.
Anhydrous milkfat: The average winning price was $6,155 per
ton ($2.79 per pound), up 3.7
percent. Average winning prices
were: Contract 1, $6,405 per ton,
up 6.7 percent; Contract 2, $6,193
per ton, up 3.9 percent; Contract
3, $6,129 per ton, up 2.9 percent;
Contract 4, $6,095 per ton, up 1.6
percent; Contract 5, $6,061 per
ton, up 4.8 percent; and Contract
6, $6,103 per ton.
Lactose: The average winning
price was $1,392 per to (63.1 cents
per pound), up 8.6 percent. That
was for Contract 2.
Despite the decline in this
week’s GDT price index, prices
for dairy products “remain very
strong,” according to ASB Bank.
Gains two weeks ago were “so
enormous” that whole milk powder prices remain well north of
$4,000 per metric ton.
Other product categories “continue to perform well” at auction,
with increases for skim milk powder and anhydrous milkfat, stated
ASB Bank.
Butter’s “winning streak” came
to an end, but prices are still sitting around three-year highs, ASB
Bank noted.
After last September’s second
GDT auction, the average butter
price was $3,282 per metric ton
($1.49 per pound), but 11 consecutive increases boosted that price to

$5,826 per ton ($2.64 per pound)
in the GDT auction two weeks
ago.
“Aggressive Chinese purchases
continue to fuel the strength in
prices,” ASB Bank noted. Stockpiles in China haven’t kept pace
with consumption, while food
insecurity fears have continued to
support demand.
The GDT auction two weeks
ago saw shipping disruption fears
enter the mix as buyers rushed to
secure product, bidding up prices in
the process, ASB Bank explained.
That narrative remained evident
at this week’s auction, with strong
demand out of “North Asia” continuing to price other regions out
of the mix.
Still, ASB Bank retains some
caution.
The fact that whole milk powder prices have moved much more
dramatically than other products
over the past auctions speaks to
the fact that while underlying
demand for dairy products remains
high, shipping fears and the need
to reliably secure product for crucial infant formula in the near
term are influencing the figures,
ASB Bank stated.
“At a certain point, there
remains the risk that China will
have built sufficient stockpiles and
start to take its foot off the accelerator,” ASB Bank said. The timing of such a move remains “highly
uncertain.”

Custom dairy and food processing systems from concept to completion

Plant Layout | Process | Mechanical | Electrical | Software
Engineering Services
Start-up and Commissioning | 24/7 Controls Support Number
Controls & Automation
Custom | Specialized | Quality Assurance Standards
Custom Fabrication
Hands-on expertise | Layout | Project Coordination
Complete Installation

Employee Owned and Operated with facilities in Minnesota, Idaho & California.
For more information, visit www.APT-Inc.com

More at APT-INC.com

Page 4

CHEESE REPORTER

Production Putting Pressure On Prices by Dr. Bob Cropp
Dairy Situation & Outlook: March 18, 2021
Dairy product prices have strengthened during March and have been
higher all month than averages
for the month of February. On the
CME 40-pound Cheddar blocks
averaged $1.5821 per pound for
February started March at $1.625,
and reached the current high of
$1.80 on Mar. 15. Cheddar barrels averaged $1.4442 per pound
in February started March at $1.42,
reached a high of $1.5525 and but
have fallen back to $1.49.
Dry whey averaged $0.5426 per
pound in February started March
at $0.5575 and reached the current high of $0.6125. Dry whey has
strengthened steadily since September when it was around $0.33
per pound. This strength had added
nearly $1.60 to the Class III price.
With these improvements in dairy
product prices the March Class III
price will near $16.30 compared to
$15.75 for February.
CME butter prices showed
strong strength in March. Butter
averaged $1.3859 per pound in
February started March at $1.6350,
reaching a high of $1.715 and is
now $1.71. Nonfat dry milk which
averaged $1.1137 per pound in
February started March at $1.1425,
reached a high of 1.175 and is now
$1.165. With these improvements
in prices the March Class IV price
will be near $14.35 compared to
$13.19 in February.
Milk prices for the remainder of
the year are uncertain. But there
are positive signs for milk prices.
Restaurants in some states are
being allowed to expand indoor
dining and some schools are allowing the partial return of students.
This is already showing improvement in food service sales which

is positive for butter and cheese
prices.
Dairy exports are forecasted to
stay relatively strong for nonfat
dry milk/skim milk powder with
exports higher than a year ago for
butter and whey products. Butter,
cheese, and NDM/SMP prices are
very competitive to other major
dairy exporters. Port congestions,
container shortages, and labor
shortages stemming from trade
imbalances created by the pandemic undercut dairy exports. This
situation is expected to improve.
On the downside stocks levels
are relatively high and need to be
worked down. The January 31st
stocks of butter were up 33 percent
from a year ago, American cheese
stocks 3% percent higher, total
cheese stocks also 3 percent higher,
nonfat dry milk stocks 8.8 percent
higher and dry whey stocks 7.1
percent higher. Expected improved
domestic sales and dairy exports
will help draw down stocks.
Production for the remainder
of the year will be a major factor
affecting the level of milk prices.
USDA revised January milk production to be 2.4 percent higher
than a year ago. February milk
production adjusting for 29 days in
February a year ago showed milk
production was 2.0 percent higher.
Milk cow numbers started to
increase month to month back
in July of last year. February cow
numbers increased another 3,000
to 81,000 more than a year ago
or 0.9 percent higher. Adjusting
for 29 days in February a year ago
milk per cow as 1.2 percent higher.
Thus, milk production continues
at a relatively higher level putting
downward pressure on milk prices.

Nine of the 24 selected states
had less February milk production than a year ago and 10 had
fewer milk cows. Indiana led all
states with the relatively highest
increase in milk production with
an increase of 10.5 percent, followed by increases of 9.7 percent
in South Dakota, 5.8 percent in
Minnesota, 5.3 percent in Texas,
and 4.9 percent in Colorado. California had an increase of 2.1 percent, Wisconsin 3.2 percent, Idaho
0.4 percent, Michigan 3.8 percent,
and New York 1.7 percent.
USDA’s latest forecast has milk
cow numbers averaging 57,000
head or 0.6 percent higher than
a year ago with milk per cow 1.2
percent higher resulting in 1.8 percent more milk for the year. This is
a lot of milk considering last year
was leap year. Favorable milk prices
will require improved domestic
sales and strong exports.
Current Class III dairy futures
have recently weakened some but
are still fairly optimistic. Class III
futures reach the low $18’s by June
and stay in the low 18’s through
November before falling to the
$17’s for December. These prices
provide some opportunity for dairy
farmers to protect more favorable
milk prices with Class III futures or
options or using the Revenue Protection Program. With feed prices
higher than a year ago protecting
milk prices is important.
USDA is not as optimistic about
prices. Their latest forecast has
Class III averaging just $16.75 for
the year compared to $18.16 last
year. The level of government purchases of cheese, butter and fluid
milk is not likely to be at the level
of last year to support milk. BC

March 19, 2021

from our
archives
50 YEARS AGO

March 12, 1971: St. Paul,
MN—Minnesota Ag Commissioner Jon Wefald warned dairy
operators to insist on seeing
proper credentials before allowing state ag inspectors to inspect
merchandise on their premises.
There has been a sharp increase
in “misrepresentation complaints” against persons who
attempted to pass themselves as
official state inspectors, he said.
Chicago—The first meeting of
the newly-established Whey
Products Institute will be held
here next month. Members represent US whey and whey product manufacturing interests, and
the Institute has been described
as a “first” for the whey industry.

25 YEARS AGO

March 15, 1996: Madison—
Alto Dairy Cooperative’s pilot
project using cheese futures contracts to offer cash-forward milk
price contracts to dairy farmers
was successful, and demonstrated
that farm level milk prices can
be protected with cheese futures
contracts, dairy economist Robert Cropp reported this week.
Sugarcreek, OH—A federal
magistrate has turned down a
cheese maker’s request that he
be allowed to eat seven tons of
Swiss cheese rather than destroy
it. Dominic and Annette Gangale, owners of the defunct
Union Cheese Co. here, were
ordered to destroy 14,000 pounds
of contaminated cheese after
pieces of four ants were found in
an 8-ounce sample of Swiss.

10 YEARS AGO

D E -B OXER DBM
EFFICIENT AND HYGIENIC

Process Technology
Cheese Production Technology

For de-boxing of cheddar
and 40 lb blocks

Cutting Technology
Packaging Technology

- Capacity of up to 16 cartons
- Cantilevered design for easy cleaning
- Gentle removal of cartons

Mozzarella
Semi-Hard Cheese
Hard Cheese
Hygiene Technology

ALPMA USA LLC, 3015 Vera Ave | Milwaukee, WI 53209 / USA | Phone: 414-351-4253 | USAsales@alpma.com

For more information, visit www.alpma.com

March 18, 2011: Millville,
UT—Dale Humphreys, 72, longtime cheese maker with Gossner
Foods, passed away here Feb. 20.
Humphreys began his 45-year
career at Gossner Foods in 1966
as head cheese maker. He continued working with the company
as a consultant up until his death.
Madison—Uplands Cheese of
Dodgeville, WI, and Montchevre
in Belmont, WI, were honored here by the Dairy Business
Innovation Center for their
accomplishments in product
and innovation technology. The
sixth annual DBIC Innovation
Awards were presented to Andy
Hatch, Uplands Cheese; and
Arnaud Solandt, Montchevre, by
DBIC founder Dan Carter.

March 19, 2021

Most Consumers Look At Nutrition
Facts Label; Seek Calorie, Sodium Info
Silver Spring, MD—Some 87 percent of consumers have looked at
the Nutrition Facts label on food
packages, according to the results
of the US Food and Drug Administration’s (FDA) Food Safety and
Nutrition Survey (FSANS), which
were released this week.
The survey was designed to assess
consumers’ awareness, knowledge,
understanding and reported behaviors relating to a variety of nutrition and food safety-related topics.
Survey findings are designed to
help FDA make better informed
regulatory, policy, education, and
other risk-management decisions
to promote and protect public
health.
When buying a food product for
the first time, 20 percent of survey
respondents always use the Nutrition Facts label, while 29 percent
use it most of the time, 27 percent
use it sometimes, 8 percent use
it rarely and 2 percent said they
never use it.
The top four items that consumers look for on the Nutrition
Facts label are calories, total sugar,
sodium, and serving size, the survey found. Consumers report using
the label most frequently for seeing
“how high or low the food is in
things like calories, salt, vitamins,
or fat,” “for getting a general idea

Page 5

CHEESE REPORTER

of the nutritional content of the
food,” and “to compare different
food items with each other.”
Some 46 percent of survey
respondents are currently watching their salt or sodium intake.
Most consumers have seen
menu labeling at restaurants, the
survey noted. Some 70 percent
of respondents reported that they
have seen such information, 53
percent reported using the calorie
information, and most often indicated using it to avoid ordering
high-calorie menu items.
Consumers are familiar with
front of package claims, according to the survey. Over 80 percent
of respondents have seen claims
such as “No added sugar,” “Whole
grain,” “Organic,” “Gluten-free,”
“Low fat,” “No artificial ingredients,” “Low sugar” and “No artificial colors.”
In the area of food safety, the
survey found that consumers think
people are more likely to get a
foodborne illness from food prepared at a restaurant than food prepared at home. Few respondents
(15 percent) thought it was “very
common” for people to get food
poisoning because of the way food
is prepared at home, compared to
29 percent who thought it was
“very common” to get food poi-

soning because of the way food is
prepared in restaurants.
Consumer awareness of germs
varies greatly depending on the
type of germ. Awareness is high
for Salmonella (97 percent) and
E. coli (88 percent) but comparatively low for Campylobacter (7
percent) and Vibrio (4 percent).
Some 44 percent of those surveyed
have heard that Listeria is a problem in food.
Consumers are more concerned
about raw chicken and raw beef
than raw vegetables or fruit being
contaminated, they survey found.
More respondents thought that
raw chicken (93 percent) and raw
beef (66 percent) were “likely or
highly likely” to have germs than
raw vegetables (9 percent) or fruit
(6 percent).
Survey respondents were asked
if they drank raw milk in the past
12 months, and 4 percent answered
affirmatively. Roughly two-thirds
of those drank raw milk less than
once a year or a few times a year.
Some 9 percent of survey
respondents said they had eaten
raw milk cheese in the past 12
months, while 76 percent said they
hadn’t and 14 percent didn’t know.
Asked if they have heard or read
about any possible health problems
related to eating raw milk cheese,
20 percent said yes, 71 percent said
no and 9 percent didn’t know.
Asked about genetically modified, GMO or bioengineered foods,

11 percent of survey respondents
said they know nothing about
these foods, 33 percent said they
know very little, 35 percent said
they know some, 9 percent said
they know a lot and 12 percent
didn’t know.
Some 39 percent of respondents
believe genetically engineered
foods are more likely to cause longterm health problems than other
foods, while 5 percent believe they
are less likely to cause long-term
health problems. And 31 percent
believe genetically engineered
foods are less nutritious than other
foods, while 6 percent think they
are more nutritious.
The Food Safety and Nutrition Survey is FDA’s premier,
national probability consumer survey designed to assess consumers’
awareness, knowledge, understanding, and self-reported behaviors
relating to a variety of food safety
and nutrition-related topics.
The survey population is adults
(18 years and older) in the 50 US
states and the District of Columbia. A total of 4,398 responses
was collected during October and
November of 2019.
FSANS uses an address-based
sampling method and is “mail push to web.” Previous FDA food
safety and nutrition consumer surveys had been collected using telephone interviews.
For more information on the
survey, visit www.fda.gov.

e th NATURAL AGED
Madw
i

WISCONSIN CHEDDAR

Try Our
Clean Label
Cold Pack
Cheese Spreads
NO Preservatives
NO Artiﬁcial Colors
NO Artiﬁcial Flavors
NO Added Hormones

Gourmet Cheese Spread Crafted One Batch at a Time
2020 World Championship
Cheese Contest Winners

@PineRiverPrePack
@PRColdPack
@PRColdPack

pineriver.com
pineriver@pineriver.com (800) 722-4217 x122
For more information, visit www.pineriver.com

• Jalapeno - Best In Class
• Pepper Jack - Best In Class
• Aged Asiago - 2nd Place
• Spicy Beer - 2nd Place

Page 6

March 19, 2021

CHEESE REPORTER

Milk Output Up
(Continued from p. 1)

Production per cow in the US averaged 1,864 pounds for February, 44
pounds below February 2020.
The number of cows on farms
in the United States during February was 9.46 million head, 81,000
head more than February 2020
and 3,000 head more than January
2021.
(Editor’s note: all percentage
changes that follow do not account
for the extra day in February 2020.)
California’s February milk
production totaled 3.33 billion
pounds, down 1.5 percent from
February 2020, due to 3,000 fewer
milk cows and 25 less milk per cow.
California’s January milk production was revised up by 94 million
pounds, so output was up 2 percent from January 2020, rather
than down 0.7 percent as initially
estimated.
Wisconsin’s February milk production totaled 2.4 billion pounds,
down 0.4 percent from February 2020, due to 2,000 more milk
cows but 10 less pounds of milk per
cow. Wisconsin’s January milk output was revised up by 12 million
pounds, so production was up 3.6
percent from a year earlier, rather
than up 3.1 percent as originally
estimated.
Milk production in Idaho during February totaled 1.23 billion
pounds, down 3.1 percent from
February 2020, due to 3,000 more
milk cows but 70 less pounds of
milk per cow. Idaho’s January milk
production was revised up by 14
million pounds, so production was
up 0.7 percent from January 2020,
rather than down 0.3 percent as
initially estimated.
New York’s February milk production totaled 1.2 billion pounds,
down 1.8 percent from February

2020, due to unchanged milk cow
numbers and 35 less pounds of
milk per cow. New York’s January
milk output was revised up by 6
million pounds, so production was
up 1.2 percent from January 2020,
rather than up 0.7 percent as originally estimated.
February milk production in
Texas totaled 1.19 billion pounds,
up 1.7 percent from February 2020,
due to 30,000 more milk cows but
65 less pounds of milk per cow.
Texas’s January milk production
had been up 5.3 percent from January 2020.
Michigan’s February milk production totaled 920 million
pounds, up 0.2 percent from February 2020, due to 13,000 more milk
cows but 60 less pounds of milk per
cow. Michigan’s January milk output had been up 4.3 percent from
January 2020.
Minnesota’s February milk
production totaled 809 million
pounds, up 2.1 percent from February 2020, due to 12,000 more milk
cows but 10 less pounds of milk
per cow. Minnesota’s January milk
output was revised up by 6 million
pounds, so production was up 6.4
percent from January 2020, rather
than up 5.7 percent as initially
estimated.
February milk production in
Pennsylvania totaled 798 million
pounds, down 4.2 percent from
February 2020, due to 8,000 fewer
milk cows and 45 less pounds of
milk per cow. Pennsylvania’s January milk production was revised up
by 9 million pounds, so output was
up 0.9 percent from January 2020,
rather than down 0.1 percent as
originally estimated.
New Mexico’s February milk
production totaled 657 million
pounds, down 2.5 percent from
February 2020, due to 3,000 more
milk cows but 70 less pounds of

Total US Milk Production

Milk Production by State

2021 vs. 2020
(in millions of pounds)

19,500

STATE

Feb
2020

19,300

California

3377 3328

-1.5

-3000

19,100

Wisconsin

2432 2423

-0.4

2000

18,900

Idaho

1267 1228

-3.1

3000

New York

1218 1196

-1.8

NC

18,700

%
Change
Change
Cows

Texas

1173 1193

1.7

30000

18,500

Michigan

918

920

0.2

13000

18,300

Minnesota

792

809

2.1

12000

Pennsylvania 833

798

-4.2

-8000

New Mexico

674

657

-2.5

3000

Washington

544

513

-5.7

-4000

Ohio

445

442

-0.7

7000

Iowa

429

422

-1.6

5000

Colorado

399

404

1.3

10000

Arizona

416

398

-4.3

-1000

Indiana

329

351

6.7

17000

Kansas

322

324

0.6

5000

South Dakota 237

251

5.9

13000

Oregon

211

201

-4.7

-2000

Vermont

214

199

-7.0

-4000

Florida

205

188

-8.3

-7000

Utah

177

169

-4.5

-1000

Illinois

147

145

-1.4

2000

Georgia

152

145

-4.6

-2000

Virginia

127

118

-7.1

-2000

18,100
17,900
17,700
17,500

J

F

M

A

M

J

J

A

S

O

N

D

milk per cow. New Mexico’s January milk output had been up 1.4
percent from a year earlier.
Washington’s February milk
production totaled 513 million
pounds, down 5.7 percent from
February 2020, due to 4,000 fewer
milk cows and 85 less pounds of
milk per cow.
Washington’s January milk production had been down 1.9 percent from January 2020.
Even with one less day in February, seven of the 24 reporting
states managed to increase milk
production compared to February
2020. Those states, and their production increases, were as follows:
Colorado, up 1.3 percent; Indiana,
up 6.7 percent; Kansas, up 0.6 percent; Michigan, up 0.2 percent;
Minnesota, up 2.1 percent; South
Dakota, up 5.9 percent; and Texas,
up 1.7 percent.
Among the other 17 reporting
states in February, milk production
declines ranged from 0.4 percent
in Wisconsin to 8.3 percent in
Florida.

For more information, visit www.ivarsoninc.com

Feb
2021

millions of pounds 1,000 head

Cowgirl Creamery
Shutters Ferry
Building Store, Café
San Francisco, CA—The Cowgirl
Creamery Cheese Shop, one of the
original tenants in the San Francisco Ferry Building here, will close
its doors April 10.
The shop has consistently drawn
consumers since it first opened 18
years ago, but the pandemic and
consequent public health measures proved to be insurmountable.
Cowgirl’s Sidekick Cafe, part of the
cheese store, will likewise wrap up
business March 27.
Despite best efforts to adapt to
the new landscape with safely distanced protocols, curb-side shopping, and online shopping, the
sharp decline in foot traffic and
changes in shopping behavior
forced the company to close.
Cowgirl’s original location in
Point Reyes Station, CA, a historic
barn that houses the company’s
creamery, shop, and cafe, and its
Petaluma creamery remain open.
“It’s been an honor to be a part
of such an iconic San Francisco
institution since 2003,” said managing director Amanda Parker.
“This was an extremely difficult
and sad decision.”
However, we look forward to
welcoming our Bay Area fans back
to our original flagship location in
Point Reyes Station, Parker said.

March 19, 2021

Leerdammer Sale
(Continued from p. 1)

As of Dec. 31, 2020, Leerdammer
and Bel Shostka Ukraine revenues
were approximately 500 million
euros, of which 350 million euros
were Leerdammer revenues.
Leerdammer’s story began in the
Netherlands in 1974, when two
Dutch cheese makers developed a
new cheese with eyes (holes) by
combining Gouda and Emmental
cheeses. Leerdammer joined the
portfolio of Bel brands in 2002,
and today ranks as the number one
brand in Europe for sliced cheese,
according to Bel.
“We welcome Leerdammer and
we’re excited by the prospect of
building on the growth of this
iconic brand that people adore,”
said Emmanuel Besnier, Lactalis
Group chairman. “This deal gives
us an opening into the Dutch
cheese market and production in
Holland via three manufacturing plants. The transfer to us of
Bel’s Italian, German and Ukrainian sales subsidiaries will boost
our facilities in these countries
benefiting both Leerdammer and
other Bel product sales on these
markets.”
“In line with our strategic priorities, we continue to grow our
business and take on three further
market segments, namely dairy,
fruit and plant-based, and so reinforce our healthy snacking major
player position,” said Antoine
Fievet, Bel Group chairman and
CEO.
“For Leerdammer, this deal
means a unique chance to have
the backing of Lactalis, dairy products world number one, which will
have the wherewithal to support
it for its upcoming challenges,”
Fievet continued. “We’re proud to
have supported it with tremendous
success over close on 20 years.”
In keeping with its strategic priorities, Lactalis strives to actively
support Leerdammer’s growth by
giving it the group’s global scale
and facilities, the announcement
noted. Lactalis plans to ramp up
its innovations catalog, grow its
branding and move into new highgrowth world regions.
This deal will bolster Lactalis’s European roots, specifically
in Italy and Germany, and offers
good prospects for development in
markets where Lactalis already has
a significant presence.
This includes Ukraine, where
Lactalis has had a business for 25
years.
Selling a business including
Leerdammer is in line with Bel
Group strategy since 2015. Bel
took big steps forward in said strategy with its 2016 MOM and 2020
All In Foods acquisitions, which
aimed to take its business beyond
cheese products to bolster its positioning as a major healthy snacking player.

Page 7

CHEESE REPORTER

PA Milk Marketing Board Keeps State’s
Class I Over-Order Premium At $1.00
Dennis Schad also testified
on behalf of PADC, and recommended that the over-order premium be set at $1.00 per hundred.
He testified that the pandemic
disrupted normal dairy sales and
distribution channels, with commercial disappearance of cheese
and butter declining 0.4 percent
and 0.2 percent, respectively,
beween 2019 and 2020. However,
dairy powder exports surged.
Feed prices increased markedly
during the last half of 2020, with
current futures prices indicating
more price increases, Schad testified. Further, last summer’s dry
weather stressed Pennsylvania’s
corn crop, causing a 15-percent
decline in production from 2019.
The December 2020 Penn State
Dairy Outlook forecasted the
2021 Pennsylvania all milk price
to closely track the 2019 price,
Schad testified. However, forecasting milk prices into 2021 was
fraught with uncertainty. Potential
factors impacting price forecasting
uncertainty include the trend of
rising national milk production,
the rising cost of dairy feed, the
uncertainty of if, when, and the
extent of post-pandemic recovery,
and government purchases of dairy
products and potential direct payments to dairy farmers.
Wayne Brubaker testified on
behalf of Pennsylvania Farm
Bureau and recommended that
the over-order premium be set at
$1.00 per hundred. He testified
that, looking ahead, the extreme
volatility of feed expenses was a
significant concern.
During 2020, the price of milk
never recovered to its pre-pandemic levels, but grain and oil-

Harrisburg, PA—The Pennsylvania Milk Marketing Board
(PMMB) decided this week to
keep the state’s Class I over-order
premium at $1.00 per hundredweight from Apr. 1, 2021, through
Sept. 30, 2021.
The over-order premium, which
applies only to Class I milk produced, processed and sold in
Pennsylvania, has been $1.00 per
hundred since Apr. 1, 2019. In
May and June 2020, a market relief
surcharge was added to help dairy
producers deal with the effects of
the coronavirus pandemic on the
state’s dairy industry.
At a hearing, Bryan Stocks testified on behalf of the Pennsylvania
Association of Dairy Cooperatives
(PADC) in support of a $1.00
per hundred over-order premium.
PADC members are Maryland &
Virginia Milk Producers Cooperative Association, Lanco Dairy
Farms Co-op, Land O’Lakes, and
Dairy Farmers of America.
Stocks testified that marketing
conditions in the Northeast remain
unstable due to the pandemic,
with customer orders continuing
to fluctuate week to week as retailers adjust to consumer purchasing
dynamics. Also, school districts
continue to switch between in-person and online classes, with several
using hybrid attendance solutions.
These factors have altered the normal supply and demand cycle, and
make it challenging to predict customer demand.
Current 2021 futures prices do
not indicate any improvement for
Class III or IV prices compared to
2020, Stocks testified. Northeast
federal order Class I utilization
continues to decline.

seed prices increased to levels not
experienced since 2013, Brubaker
testified. While feed prices have
increased, milk futures point to a
stable or declining price.
David Graybill also testified
on behalf of Pennsylvania Farm
Bureau, and noted that his dairy
farm was hardest hit by the pandemic in the second quarter of
2020, with a 19-percent drop
in milk prices. He testified that
the Market Facilitation Program
(MFP) and Coronavirus Food
Assistance Program (CFAP) payments he received last year represented 15 percent of his income
and his dairy operation would
have operated in the red if milk
checks had been the only source
of income.
Due to drought conditions in
Pennsylvania during 2020, many
farmers may be purchasing more
feed than in a typical year, Graybill
testified. His crop yields in 2020
were about two-thirds of his typical
crop yields,leading to him purchasing soybean meal and hay.
Arden Tewksbury, testifying on
behalf of Progressive Agriculture
Organization, said the over-order
premium is very necessary because
neither the US Congress nor the
US Department of Agriculture
have come to grips with the inadequate prices dairy farmers continue
to receive. He recommended that
the over-order premium be at least
$1.00 per hundredweight.
In finding that the over-order
premium should be set at $1.00
per hundredweight for the next six
months, the PMMB said it relied
on the credible and persuasive testimony of Stocks, Schad, Brubaker,
Graybill and Tewksbury. Their
testimony raised several issues
and concerns supporting a $1.00
per hundredweight over-order premium.



           
         
 
          

   
Celebrating 50+ Years

   



For more information, visit www.vivolac.com

  

  

  

 
 
  
 

Proudly made
in the
United States

Page 8

March 19, 2021

CHEESE REPORTER

Koch Separation
Solutions, Avebe
To Collaborate On
Plant-Based Protein
Processing

Avebe is paving the way in
alternatives for traditional animalbased ingredients, KSS said. As
products in this market emerge, so
do new separation challenges.
In the case of Avebe’s process,
the major challenge is to produce
a functional protein product under
more hygienic processing conditions. KSS said it is an adept
partner to tackle this challenge,
offering reliable, best-fit sanitary
technology for the concentration,
clarification, and purification of
high-value plant-based products.
“This new technology is critical
to fulfilling our customers’ needs,”
said Prof. Dr. Ir Kees van der Voort
Maarschalk, Avebe’s chief technology officer. “We are seeing increasing demand for our products and
offerings, and I’m confident that
leveraging KSS’s technology, its
comprehensive know-how, and
decades of experience in filtration
and membrane technology we will
be more successful in serving our
customers.”
This project started with Avebe’s
request for KSS to design, engineer, construct, and service several
state-of-the-art filtration systems,
as well as for the supply of KSS’s
advanced membrane products for
this process. For more information,
visit www.kochseparation.com.

Wilmington, MA—Koch Separation Solutions (KSS) announced
that it will collaborate with Royal
Avebe, an international starch
manufacturer, to implement a
comprehensive separation solution
for plant-based protein processing.
The project will rely on KSS’s
extensive technological expertise
to create a high-value protein
product, according to KSS.
“This latest collaboration
enhances our long partnership
with Avebe; a partnership that has
brought KSS’s cutting-edge filtration technologies and separation
solutions to Avebe’s important
work in protein processing operations across a variety of industries,”
said Martin Awe, general manager
EU and Africa at KSS.
“KSS has a longstanding history
in delivering filtration and separation solutions to the food and
beverage market globally, and we
are excited to continue our work
in supporting Avebe’s current and
future separation demands,” he said.

PROUD SUPPORTERS

LEARN WHAT SETS US APART at

PEOPLE
PROGRAMS
PRODUCTS
SERVICES

Kelley
Advantage

Supporting our customers with unparalleled technical
support and best-in-class products to maximize your
performance, productivity and profitability.
PEOPLE!

Team of technical problem solvers
Years of experience in the food industry
Key categories led by product managers

PROGRAMS!

One-stop for primary supplies and services
Customized solutions for your unique needs
Inventory Management

PRODUCTS!

Diverse product portfolio
Sourced domestically
Drive innovation & technology

WCMA Supports Dairy Industry’s Future
Leaders with $15,000 in Scholarships
Madison—The Wisconsin Cheese
Makers Association (WCMA)
announced the names of its of
2021 scholarship recipients here
this week.
Each year, WCMA supports the
dairy industry’s next generation of
leaders through scholarship awards
worth a total of $15,000.
“WCMA members recognize
education as an essential factor in
the growth of the dairy processing
industry,” said WCMA executive
director John Umhoefer.
Myron “Mike Dean” Scholarship
Dairy processors and their family members are eligible for the
WCMA Myron P. “Mike” Dean
Cheese Industry Student Scholarship. Over 24 years, WCMA has
awarded these $3,000 scholarships
to 44 students.
Winners of the 2021 WCMA
Scholarships include:

Isaac Johnson, a quality assurance employee at Valley Queen
Cheese Factory and undergraduate studying civil engineering at
South Dakota State University.
After graduation, Johnson hopes
to continue his career in the dairy
industry by designing wastewater
treatment plants for facilities such
as cheese plants.
Claire Sipple, a former cheese
operations intern at Agropur, Inc.
and food science major at the University of Wisconsin-Madison, is
on track to graduate in 2023. She
plans to pursue a food scientist
career, specifically the development of proteins in cheese and
whey products. Her father, Mike
Sipple, is employed at Agropur
Inc., a WCMA member company.
Dairy industry suppliers and their

family members have earned the
WCMA Supplier Student Scholarship since 1999. This year’s winners are the 55th, 56th and 57th
recipients recognized by WCMA,
and include:
John Koch is a high school
senior set to attend Purdue University next fall, planning to major
in chemical engineering. He hopes
to intern at a food processing company during college, followed by a
career as a food process engineer.
His mother, Carolyn Koch, is an
employee at Urschel Laboratories,
Inc., a WCMA member company.
Maxwell Martin is an undergraduate working towards a computer engineering degree and
certificate in Chinese at the UWMadison. After graduation, Martin
hopes to land a career in automated electronic hardware design
and implementation in order to
contribute to his family’s dairy
processing operation. His father,
Michael Martin, is part owner of
Complete Control Solutions, a
WCMA member company.
Melissa Young is a project manager at Kelley Supply, Inc. and
graduate student in supply chain
management at the University
of Wisconsin-Stout. After graduation, Young aims to apply her
coursework by streamlining automated processes at Kelley Supply.
The source of scholarship monies is the annual Championship
Cheese Auction, where awardwinning cheeses from WCMA’s
Championship Cheese Contests
are sold to the highest bidders.
This year’s virtual auction will
take place April 7. Interested bidders can register now at WorldChampionCheese.org.

Give your supply
chain a health check
WOW Logistics Consulting Services will cut costs by uncovering
inefficiencies.
✓ Detailed roadmap of solutions with
predicted ROI
✓ Experienced engineering team
✓ Broad view of industry best practices
✓ Advanced analytical tools to track
project success

SERVICES!

Kelley Supply fleet with regional delivery
Equipment installation and service
Quality documentation management
Technical assistance and application experts on staff

Call Now: 1-800-782-8573
www.KelleySupply.com
For more information, visit www.kelleysupply.com

800-236-3565

wowlogistics.com

Let WOW identify your greatest opportunities
for a more streamlined system
system.
For more information, visit www.wowlogistics.com

March 19, 2021

Class III Use Falls
(Continued from p. 1)

months that less than 1 billion
pounds of milk was pooled on the
order.
February’s statistical uniform
price on the Southwest order was
$14.64 per hundred, and the PPD
was negative $1.11 per hundred.
On the Southwest order in February, 28.6 million pounds of milk
was pooled in Class III, up 2.4
million pounds from January but
still the 12th time in the last 13
months that Class III volume was
below 100 million pounds. Class
III utilization was 3.04 percent,
up from 2.49 percent in January
but the 10th consecutive month
in which Class III utilization was
under 10 percent.
In February, a total of 941.1
million pounds of milk was pooled
on the Southwest order, down
111 million pounds from January
and the eighth time in the last 10
months that less than 1 billion
pounds of milk was pooled on the
Southwest order.
On the Central federal order,
the statistical uniform price was
$14.37 per hundred and te PPD
was negative $1.38 per hundred.
February Class III volume on
the Central order totaled 50 mil-

lion pounds, up 1.6 million pounds
from January but still the eighth
time in the last nine months that
Class III volume was under 100
million pounds. Class III utilization was 5.7 percent, up from 5.0
percent in January but down from
36.7 percent in February 2020.
A total of 873.8 million pounds
of milk was pooled on the Central
order in February, down 85 million pounds from January and the
eighth time in the last nine months
that less than 1 billion pounds of
milk was pooled on the order.
On the Mideast order, the statistical uniform price was $14.91 per
hundred and the PPD was negative
84 cents per hundred.
Class III volume on the Mideast
order in February totaled 194.9
million pounds, up 17.1 million
pounds from January but down

347 million pounds from February
2020 (which had an extra day due
to leap year). Class III utilization
was 15.2 percent, up from 12.6
percent in January but down from
32.4 percent in February 2020.
In February, 1.3 billion pounds
of milk was pooled on the Mideast
order, down 124 million pounds
from January and down 421.1 million pounds from February 2020.
The Northeast order’s statistical uniform price was $15.80 per
hundred, and the PPD was positive
five cents per hundred.
February Class III volume on
the Northeast order totaled 524.9
million pounds, down 49.4 million
pounds from January and down
40 million pounds from February
2020. Class III utilization was 25.0
percent, up from 24.8 percent in
January.

A total of 2.1 billion pounds of
milk was pooled on the Northeast
order, down 217 million pounds
from January and down 77 million
pounds from February 2020.
February’s statistical uniform
price on the Pacific Northwest
order was $14.43 per hundred, and
the PPD was negative $1.32 per
hundred.
Class III volume on the Pacific
Northwest order in February
totaled 152.3 million pounds,
down 23.3 million pounds from
January. Class III utilization was
27.1 percent, down from 28.3 percent in January.
A total of 562.7 million pounds
of milk was pooled on the Pacific
Northwest order in February, down
57.3 million pounds from January and down almost 87 million
pounds from February 2020.

REGISTER BY MARCH 22 FOR EARLY ACCESS TO VIRTUAL PLAT FORM

April 6-8, 2021

Chobani Ends Claim
That A 5.3-Ounce
Yogurt Cup Has Up To
25 Grams Of Protein
New York—Chobani LLC
recently informed the National
Advertising Division (NAD) of
BBB National Programs that it
will permanently discontinue challenged express claims that its Chobani Complete 5.3-ounce yogurt
cup contains 25 grams of protein.
Chobani’s claims were challenged by Danone North America, a competing manufacturer of
yogurt products. Danone asserted
that the advertisement conveyed
the message that the Chobani
Complete 5.3-ounce yogurt cup
contains 25 grams of protein.
During the proceeding Chobani
informed NAD that it had discontinued the challenged video advertisements and represented that,
going forward, any new television
advertisements about the Chobani
Complete line would be clear that
it is the 10-ounce shake product,
not the 5.3-ounce cup, that contains 25 grams of protein.
In reliance on Chobani’s representation NAD did not review
these claims on their merits.
In its advertiser’s statement,
Chobani stated that it agrees to
comply with NAD’s decision
although it noted that it “does not
concede that there was anything
misleading” about the challenged
advertisements.

Page 9

CHEESE REPORTER

Keynote Kickoffs

World Class Seminars

Cheese Industry CEO Roundtable
The RELCO® Opening Keynote

•

Optimizing Cheese Yield, Mass Balance and
Mastering CDR’s Cheese Yield Software

WCMA Recognition Awards
Hosted by DSM Food Specialties USA

•

Negative PPDs and Positive Change for
Federal Milk Marketing Orders

Moving On — Trends that will Change the Way
You Dairy
The Amcor Flexibles North America Keynote

•

Data Debut: Cheese Usage in Foodservice
Channels 2020.

•

Exhibits & Connections

Crisis Preparedness and Crisis Management:
National FARM Program Solutions

•

Easy-to-access, easy-to-connect virtual booths
including exclusive showcases from exhibitors.

Practical Applications of Process Data in Dairy
Plants

•

Easy-to-use connections to chat or meet by
video with fellow attendees.

Export Market Outlook in a Recovering Global
Economy

•

Artisan Focus: Surface Microflora in CaveAged Cheeses & CDR’s New Affinage
Capabilities

Welcome Reception
A Tetra Pak Spotlight Event

•

Dairy 2050 Environmental Goals and the Net
Zero Initiative for Carbon Emissions

Auction of Champion Cheeses
Hosted by Chr. Hansen Inc.

•

Microbes that Negatively Impact Cheese
Quality and Advances in their Identification

Awards Banquet Highlights

•

Peer Learning: Strategies to Recruit and
Motivate Your Workforce

•

Succeeding with Online Dairy Product Sales

•

Whey and Powders Best Practices to Minimize
Contamination

Spotlight Networking

Exhibits are Free for
Dairy Processors!
Hosted by

CheeseExpoGO.org

For more information, visit www.CheeseExpoGO.org

Page 10

March 19, 2021

CHEESE REPORTER

Natec Expands US Presence With New
Operations, Testing Lab, Batch Cookers
Pewaukee, WI—Natec Network Services USA has relocated
its operations to offer the cheese
industry local support of its equipment line, which includes a wide
range of products used in the manufacture of processed cheese, cream
cheese and pasta filata cheeses.
While the company had been
operating a US business since
2015, the new 15,000-square- foot
facility provides the Natec Network team a new sales office, as
well as houses a complete service
and warehousing department of
equipment and spare parts.
The Natec Network Services
Group is made up of technology
from Hochland Natec GmbH in
Germany, Gold Peg International
Pty Ltd in Australia and the Natec
Network Services US.
A key feature of the new facility
is Innovation Space USA — a testing center that provides customers
of Natec and Gold Peg equipment
a modern pilot lab to run product
tests, train personnel, or view how
the latest innovations of the company can be used in process.
“We’ve really grown over the
five years here in the US,” said
Seth Pulsfus, North American
sales manager. “For us, this location acts as a central hub, being
able to service, supply and manage
parts and equipment, and offering
a new testing laboratory.”
Delivery times of up to three
weeks would hinder the cheese producer’s process when needed spare
parts or equipment were shipped
from Germany or Australia.
“We try and stock all the major
components here and make them
far more accessbile for quicker
turnaround,” Pulsfus said. “We’ve
bypassed some of the slow channels that existed.”

Pulsfus said the facility is able to
house the main components and
then, for some of the more unique
components, the service department is able to build or rebuild
those to serve their customers.
“Some customers don’t want
to mess with the repair of worn
parts,” Pulsfus said. “We’ll evaluate
that part to see if it’s even worth
the rebuild but if it is, we’re now
rebuilding those parts just a short
distance away from them.”
Natec Network Services is also
taking on inventory for their customers.
“We recognize that’s an integral
part; taking on inventory when
our customers don’t have the room
to store it. We are able to house
the spare parts until our customers
need it,” he said.
The Innovation Space USA
isn’t unique to the Natec Group.
The company offers a laboratory
at its location in Germany that
is highly successful, Pulsfus said.
When the coronavirus pandemic
hit, the company recognized the
need to offer the same services of
the testing lab in the new location
in the Milwaukee area.
It’s need was particularly felt
with the introduction of new
equipment that includes batch
cooking units for processed cheese
and pasta filata cheeses.
“We recognize being able to test
the process prior is really important
and is of critical concern for our
customers,” Pulsfus said. “With the
new batch cooking technologies
and test center, existing customers
can run new projects here, or for
newer market players, options for
getting started.”
The units we would test here are
definitely on a smaller scale to what
we would see in the plant, Pulsfus

Natec Network Services USA’s new Innovation Space USA testing laboratory provides potential
and existing customers the opportunity to the company’s pilot-sized units prior to ownership,
much like the new batch cooker above.

said. Typically the people who utilize Innovation Space USA would
be research and development staff,
operations and production of a
cheese manufacturing plant.
“They want to see the technology first, understand the equipment, prove it works and how it
can be used for their applications,”
he said. “We would then design
equipment from what they’ve
learned and tested here in the lab.”
Natec Equipment
The Hochland Natec GmbH is
well known throughout the world
for its processed cheese equipment,
specifically for its Individually
Wrapped Slice (IWS) lines and
Slice on Slice lines, Pulsfus said.
The Hochland Group is also
a well known cheese producer in
Europe, and also acquired Franklin Foods in the US several years
ago. Hochland started building its
own equipment early on and in
1974 founded Natec to take select
equipment worldwide.
“As far as the Natec line of
equipment, everything we sell is
being used by our ownership group
who uses it to produce a wide range
of cheese,” Pulsfus said.
The Gold Peg line offers continuous cooking and batch cooking
systems for every situation, different requirements and all production rates.
The Gold Peg RotaTherm®, is
a unique single stage continuous
cooking system providing significant flexibility, automation and
control across a diverse range of
products, Pulsfus said.

1933 Cofrin Drive Green Bay, WI 54302
920.468.6261

TRUSTED SOLUTIONS
Whether you’re conducting R&D for a pilot plant or
releasing a limited batch of gorgonzola for your artisanal
cheese operation, Kusel’s 4MX Vat will meet your exacting
standards. With a complete line of cheese-making equipment
for large and small operations, count on Kusel to always have
a trusted solution that gets the job done right.
KuselEquipment.com

Gold Peg’s patented GPiCS
unit continuously cooks and
stretches without bath cook water
using only direct steam injection
to heat curd in natural Mozzarella
cheese and other pasta filata varieties.
“Some of this equipment has
been developed and designed based
on our partnerships and our learnings in our own plants and by our
own R&D,” Pulsfus said.
Primarily the Gold Peg continuous applications usually require
2,000 pounds per hour of production for the economy of scale to
make sense, Pulsfus said.
Gold Peg offers both high-sheer
and low-sheer batch cookers.
“Our new batch cookers are processing systems for smaller producers but still offer complete range
of product, viscosities and compositions,” Pulsfus said. “Such as
processed cheese, pasta filata types
where ingredients are gently mixed
by two independently controlled
augers.”
This complete line of batch
cookers, Pulsfus said, bridges the
gap between smaller producers and
the large full-scale producers.
“From our end, we realize the
sizes of the marketplace,” Pulsfus
said. “Obviously, the new batch
cookers push us into other areas.
We’re customer-focused so whether
you are a small producer or a large
producer, if there is a need for production and cooking - that’s definitely in our wheel-house and is
our core strength.”
For more information, visit
www.natec-network.com

4MX Vat

920.261.4112
Sales@KuselEquipment.com

For more information, visit www.kuselequipment.com

Ben@fiberglasssolutions.us
www.fiberglasssolutions.us

●
●
●
●
●
●
●

Brining Systems & Design
Fiberglass Tanks
Sanitary Wall & Ceiling Systems
Spray Systems
Brine Tank Ladders & Covers
Refurbish & Repairs
Solutions through Fiberglass

For more information, visit www.fiberglasssolutions.us

March 19, 2021

WSCA Honors
Continued from p 1

ity of Washington dairy products,
said Roger Wechsler of Samish Bay
Cheese.
Securing a Good Food Award
– no easy feat, taking into consideration not only product taste but
social and environmental practices as well – draws attention and
acclimation, often creating new
customers.
Our Vache win has since
resulted in commitments from two
new grocery chains, and additional
promotions with some of our existing accounts, Wechsler continued.

“I think part of the
success among our
creameries is the strong
support system in place.
There are pockets of
cheese makers in all
regions of our state,
and they can rely on
one another for advice,
materials, and help.”
—Courtney Johnson,
WSCA

Competition was fierce this year
with about 2,000 entries among all
the categories, Cascadia Creamery
reported. We’re so proud to be
among these passionate awardwinners.
Unique To Pacific Northwest
There’s something truly unique
about dairy farming here in Washington, according to Steve Seppi,
executive director of the Dairy
Farmers of Washington.
“Our local cheese makers work
hard each day to produce exceptional cheese for consumers locally
and around the world,” Seppi said.
“These awards showcase the
diversity and quality of dairy produced in the Pacific Northwest,”
he continued.
Meghan McKenna, WSCA
president and cheese maker at
Cherry Valley Dairy, Duvall, said
specialty cheese makers who call
the Pacific Northwest home are
fortunate to have a strong food culture that really supports its local
farms and artisans.
“We also just have a very talented crop of cheese makers on the
scene right now – smart folks who
have traveled all over the country
and the world to educate themselves,” she said.
Local cheese makers are also
able to take advantage of regional
and national guilds and associations created to educate and promote members.
Created just over four years
ago, WSCA is a young organiza-

Page 11

CHEESE REPORTER

tion that sees the more established
cheese guilds in Oregon and Vermont as “fantastic role models,”
McKenna said.
“We hope to grow into a really
robust organization that can provide the educational and marketing opportunities that our members
are asking for,” she said.
“We have an incredible parttime executive director in Courtney Johnson, and we’d love to get
her all the funding to expand programs and work full time for Washington’s cheese makers,” she said.
I think strong guilds and the
American Cheese Society are
facilitating more and more educational programs, bringing experts
from academia to help with dairy
science and food safety guidance,”
McKenna continued.
Overall, cheese quality levels
across the country have improved
significantly in the last 10 years,
she added. Most of our cheese
makers open their creameries and
cheese caves to help each other as
well.
Washington state not only
enjoys a welcome camaraderie
between manufacturers, but also
strong support from residents.
“I think part of the success
among our creameries is the strong
support system in place,” Johnson agreed. “There are pockets of
cheese makers in all regions of our
state, and they can rely on one
another for advice, materials, and
help.”
Here in Washington, and along
the West Coast in general, we
have a strong food culture and a
strong appreciation for our local
agriculture, Johnson said.
“While I can’t speak to those
relationships in other parts of the
country, in Washington our population is excited to buy local and

support local farmers and producers,” she said.
Creativity Counters Covid Impact
The industry outlook hasn’t been
entirely rosy, however. After 14
years in business,
award-winning
Mt. Townsend
Creamery of Port
Townsend closed
its doors just over
a year ago.
While Washington state has
welcomed new
cheese companies,
it’s also lost a couple at the same time, Johnson.
“While those losses have been
difficult for the entire cheese community, we celebrate the creameries that have been able to continue
doing their work and the new ones
who have sprung up along the
way,” Johnson continued.
Artisan cheese operations are a
challenging endeavor in the best
of times – and then the coronavirus pandemic hit. The first few
months of the pandemic were so
difficult, with our beloved restaurants and farmers’ markets closed,
McKenna said. Many small artisans lost 85 percent of their business overnight.
“Farmstead cheese makers who
already juggle so much had to
change everything on a dime. And
the moms! Those cheese makers
with kids at home deserve medals,”
she said.
We have so many creative folks
who found new outlets for sales,
created their own markets, developed or joined community-supported agriculture organizations
(CSA), she said.
“We’re also fortunate to have
very supportive cheese mongers in
our community who stepped up to

Capstone

®

help promote local cheeses,” McKenna continued.
While it has been a challenging
time for all, the majority of WSCA
members were able to pivot successfully.
“Some of them
reduced production or stopped
making cheese
until things equalized; some of
them partnered
with wineries and
breweries to make
at-home pairing boxes; others
took orders and
met customers in parking lots for
scheduled pick-ups after the farmers’ markets closed,” Johnson said.
“Many of our cheese makers
have moved to online sales, and
some of our local retailers – especially Haggen and Metropolitan Market – banded together to
emphasize local producers through
promotions like local cheese sales
and Victory Cheese boxes,” she
said.
Also on the bright side, cheese
sales in the retail sector have gone
through the roof – and stayed high,
Johnson said. Artisan cheese has
been up there right along with
commodity products.
To that end, Johnson predicts
plenty of future growth and success for Washington State cheese
makers.
“The more consumers know
their local producers, the more
they will seek out their products,”
she said. “There’s been a strong
push to buy local during the pandemic, and I don’t see that ceasing
once things open back up.”
For more information on the
organization and its members, visit
www.washingtoncheese.org.

Anti-Caking Agents

Help mitigate the high cost and price variability of
ingredients with Capstone® anti-caking agents. Agropur
has added potato starch, tapioca starch, identity-preserved
corn starch, cellulose and alternative fibers to our Capstone
line for use in cheese conversion. Recommended for use in
shredded and crumbled cheeses, these can be blended to
deliver a custom solution to address BE labeling and provide
consistent flow, low dusting, and superior mold inhibition.

agropur.com/us | customsolutions@agropur.com
2340 Enterprise Ave, La Crosse, WI 54603 • (800) 359-2345

Superior ingredients.
Innovative solutions.

©2021 Agropur MSI LLC

For more information, visit www.agropuringredients.com

COMPANY NEWS
Page 12

CHEESE REPORTER

March 19, 2021

We look at cheese differently.

SUPPLIER NEWS

www.cheesereporter.com/events.htm

Early Access To Exhibits, Networking At
CheeseExpo Global; March 22 Deadline
Madison—Early access to 97 virtual exhibits and the popular Ideas
Showcase at CheeseExpo Global
Online will be available to industry participants who register by
March 22.
The virtual event runs April
6-8.
The Ideas Showcase kicks off
Tuesday at 1 p.m. Central time
with DSM Food Specialties USA,
Inc., on how to differentiate cheese
using the flavor wheel, organizers
announced.
Tuesday’s lineup also includes:
FT System North America
LLC, Preserve Map Packages
Cheese Shelf-Life with In-Line
100% Sealing Inspection
MULTIPOND America Inc.,
Challenges and Solutions for
Accurate Cheese Weighing
Amcor Flexibles North America, Elevated Consumer Experiences Begin with Packaging that
Stands Out on the Shelf
TC Transcontinental Packaging, Films and Resins Made Sustainable
Quadbeam Technologies Ltd.,
Identify & Monitor Efficiency
Opportunities with Multibeam
NIR Sensors
Foss, The Power of In-Line for
Cheese
JLS Automation, Packaging
That Helps Close the Labor Gap
On Wednesday, Ideas Showcase presentations offer practical
solutions to dairy processors’ most
common challenges. The lineup
features:

Hydrite Chemical Company,
Leveraging Technology into Creative Solutions
LETICO Inc., Letico LT3, Portion Control That Will Transform
Your Workplace
Multivac, Inc., MULTIVAC
L 310 Labeler, Maximum Speed,
Efficiency, and Quality
RELCO, A Koch Separation
Solutions Company, Innovative
Reverse Osmosis Membranes for
Concentration of Caustic Solutions
Harpak-Ulma Packaging, LLC,
Snackification: The Art of Turning Smaller Portions into Larger
Profits
Diversey F&B, Diversey’s
Accelerated Cleaning Protocol for
Dairy Processing Membranes
bioMérieux, Inc., Support
a Healthy Factory Model with
Trusted Microbiology Solutions
POWER Engineers, Artisan
Shapes in a Uniform World: How
to Solve Your Unique Packaging
Challenges
Organizers stated Thursday’s
agenda will look at some of the
best technology, ingredients and
services available to dairy processors today.
Presentations include:
Tetra Pak, Tetra Pak Cooker
Stretcher DDA, Delivering Maximum Control for your Pasta Filata
Process
Wonderware Midwest, Operations and Performance Management in the Cloud

Co-Packing & Private Label
Manufacture In Our
Award-Winning Tradition
We work with Private Label customers and partner in co-packing.
Penn Dairy custom formulates or manufactures to speci�ications.






Penn Dairy
Honest, Dependable.

Specializing in co-packing yogurt
& keﬁr
Known for our famous Swiss cheese,
we also cra� Cheddar, Colby, Jack,
Mozzarella, Gouda, Muenster,
Paneer & Labneh
SQF Cer�ﬁed; IMS Grade A ra�ng
Non-GMO Project Veriﬁed, Organic,
Halal Circle K Kosher, Super Kosher

570-524-7700 • Sales@penndairy.com
www.penndairy.com • Winﬁeld, PA 17889

For more information, visit www.penndairy.com

...because we don’t just
see cheese, we see the
whole picture.
Cheese Reporter Ad.indd 1

Deville Technologies, Inc., Full
Cheese-Block Reduction on the
Deville Technologies’ FS40 Shredder
Chr. Hansen, Cultures and
Enzymes Manufacturing: An Inside
Look of Chr. Hansen
Krohne Inc., KROHNE Optimass, Coriolis Meters for the
Cheese Industry
FoodSafe Drains, FoodSafe
Facility Drainage Design
Complete details on registration
options, as well as the Ideas Showcase schedule of events, are available now at CheeseExpoGO.org.

CDR Advanced
Cheese Technology
Short Course Set For
May 10-14 Online
Madison—Registration is open for
the Advanced Cheese Technology
Online Short Course May 10-14,
hosted by the Wisconsin Center
for Dairy Research (CDR).
The advanced, five-day course
covers cheesemaking production
principles and technology. It’s
intended for apprentice cheese
makers with at least 12 months of
experience, or students with a basic
science background.
Participants should also have
experience in algebra and general
chemistry.
Successful completion of Cheesemaking 101 is also a prerequisite
for CDR’s new Advanced Cheese
Technology Course.
Lecture topics include: dairy
starters/ripening, standardization
of milk, cheese yield, coagulants
and coagulation, cheese chemistry,
American, Swiss and Italian cheese
varieties, and cheese sensory.
Students will also learn about
acid set cheeses, acid-heat coagulated cheese, mold ripened and
surface ripened cheeses, and basic
cheese technology.
Completion of the course will
give students six months of credit
toward the apprenticeship requirement for a Wisconsin state cheese
maker’s license.
The registration deadline is
April 25, and cost to participate is
$1,200 per student.
Full details and online registration is available at www.cdr.wisc.
edu/short-courses.

1.866.404.4545 www.devilletechnologies.com
2018-01-03 11:52 PM

PLANNING GUIDE
April 6-8: New Virtual Format CheeseExpo Global Online. Registration now open and agenda
available online at www.cheeseexpo.org.
•
June 6-8: Canceled – IDDBA
2021, Houston, TX. Next year’s
tradeshow event set for June
5-7 in Atlanta, GA. For details,
visit www.iddba.org.
•
June 22 - 24: International Pizza
Expo, Las Vegas Convention
Center, Las Vegas, NV. For show
information, visit https://www.
pizzaexpo.com
•
July 18-21: IAFP Food Safety
Conference, Phoenix Convention Center, Phoenix, AZ.
Details will be online at www.
foodprotection.org.
•
July 18-21: IFT Annual Meeting & Food Expo, Chicago, IL.
Details at www.iftevent.org.
•
July 28-30: New Date & Format - American Cheese Society
Virtual Education & Networking
Event. Visit www.cheesesociety.org for updates.
•
Aug. 12-13: Idaho Milk Processors Association Meeting, Sun
Valley, ID. Visit www.impa.us.
•
Sept. 10-14: Tentative New
Date - National Conference on
Interstate Milk Shipments, Indianapolis, IN. Updates available
online at www.ncims.org.
•
Sept. 27-29: New Date - Fancy
Food Show 2021, Javits Convention Center, New York, NY. Visit
www.specialtyfood.com.
•
September 27 – 29: Pack Expo
Las Vegas Convention Center,
Las Vegas, Nevada USA. Visit
www.packexpolasvegas.com/
•
Oct. 25-28: ADPI Dairy Technology Week, Peppermill Resort &
Casino, Reno, NV. For details,
visit www.adpi.org.

d's Dairy In
orl
d
W
Since 1876

ee
ry W kly
ust

Serving the

March 19, 2021

Page 13

CHEESE REPORTER

MARKET PLACE

CLASSIFIED ADVERTISING
phone: (608) 246-8430 fax: (608) 246-8431
e-mail: classifieds@cheesereporter.com

The “Industry’s” Market Place for Products, Services, Equipment and Supplies, Real Estate and Employee Recruitment
Classified Advertisements should be placed
by Thursday for the Friday issue. Classified ads
charged at $0.75 per word. Display Classified
advertisements charged at per column inch
rate. For more information, call 608-316-3792
or email kthome@cheesereporter.com

1. Equipment for Sale

3. Replacement Parts

EQUIPMENT FOR SALE: Cryovac
Rotary Chamber Vac. Model 8610-14.
4 chambers with 14” dual seal wire setup. Chamber product size is 12”x14”
or 6”x18”. Machine is 460 volt 3 phase.
Completely refurbished. Call 608-4375598 x 2344 or email: akosharek@
dairyfoodusa.com

REPLACEMENT PARTS: Spares
for nearly all sanitary pumps,
valves and sensors. Contact
GD PROCESS DESIGN at Sales@
gdprocessdesign.com or 262-3614080.

WESTFALIA SEPARATORS: New
arrivals! Great condition. Model
number 418. Call GREAT LAKES
SEPARATORS at (920) 863-3306 or
e-mail drlambert@dialez.net.
FOR SALE: 1500 and 1250 cream
tanks. Like New. (800) 558-0112. (262)
473-3530.
FOR SALE: Car load of 300-400-500
late model open top milk tanks. Like
new. (262) 473-3530
SEPARATOR NEEDS - Before you buy
a separator, give Great Lakes a call.
TOP QUALITY, reconditioned machines
at the lowest prices. Call Dave Lambert, GREAT LAKES SEPARATORS at
(920) 863-3306; drlambert@dialez.net
for more information.

SOLD: ALFA-LAVAL SEPARATOR:
Model MRPX 518 HGV hermetic
separator. JUST ADDED: ALFA-LAVAL
SEPARATOR: Model MRPX 718.
Call Dave Lambert at Great Lakes
Separators at (920) 863-3306 or
e-mail drlambert@dialez.net.

2. Equipment Wanted
WANTED TO BUY: Westfalia or AlfaLaval separators. Large or small. Old or
new. Top dollar paid. Call Great Lakes
Separators at (920) 863-3306 or email
drlambert@dialez.net

4. Products, Service
Looking for hard-to-find products or services, advertise your search here. Call
608-316-3792 for information

5. Cheese Moulds, Hoops
WILSON HOOPS: NEW! 20 and
40 pound hoops available. Contact
KUSEL EQUIPMENT at (920) 2614112 email: sales@
kuselequipment.com.
CHEESE FORMS, LARGEST
SELECTION EVER: Includes
perforated forms! Rectangular sizes:
11” x 4’ x 6.5” • 10.5” x 4” 6.5” •
10” x 4” x 4” Round sizes: 4.75” x 18”
• 7.25” x 5” • 7.25” x 6.75”. Many new
plastic forms and 20# and 40# Wilsons.
Call INTERNATIONAL MACHINERY
EXCHANGE for your cheese forms and
used equipment needs. 608-764-5481
or email sales@imexchange.com for
more information.

6. Interleave Paper, Wrapping
SPECIALTY PAPER MANUFACTURER
specializing in cheese interleave paper,
butter wrap, box liners, and other custom coated and wax paper products.
Made in USA. Call Melissa at
BPM Inc., 715-582-5253 or
visit www.bpmpaper.com.

Undergrade
Cheese Wanted
IIC can process a wide
range of cheese types:





Off-Spec  Trim
Beginning & End Run
Natural or Processed
Bulk or Packaged

IIC offers real value with
competitive prices
IIC has the ability to run
all logistics
Fully Compliant with all
FSMA Rules & all plants
are Safe Feed Safe Food
Certified

Is your company looking for
a safe, sustainable solution
for your undergrade cheese?
International Ingredient Corporation
is one of the nation’s largest
consumers of undergrade and
off-spec cheese.
We offer complete supply chain
security and the ability to track the
sustainability benefits of upcycling
your scrap product into animal feed.

7. Cheese & Dairy Products

15. Real Estate

KEYS MANUFACTURING: Dehydrators of scrap cheese for the animal feed
industry. Contact us for your scrap at
(217) 465-4001 or email keysmfg@aol.
com.

DAIRY PLANTS FOR SALE:
http://dairyassets.webs.com/acquisitions-mergers-other.
Contact Jim at 608-8357705; or by email at
jimcisler7@gmail.com

8. Co-Packing, Manufacturing
CO-PACKER: Award-Winning manufacturer specializing in the co-packing
and private label manufacture of yogurt,
kefir, Swiss cheese and other varieties
has extra production capacity. SQF certified, IMS Grade A Rating. Non-GMO
project certified, organic,
Kosher. Call Penn Dairy at
570-524-7700 or visit www.
penndairy.com

11. Promotion & Placement
PROMOTE YOURSELF - By contacting
Tom Sloan & Associates. Job
enhancement thru results oriented
professionals. We place cheese makers,
production, technical, maintenance,
engineering and sales management
people. Contact Dairy Specialist David
Sloan, Tom Sloan or Terri Sherman.
TOM SLOAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.,
PO Box 50, Watertown, WI 53094.
Phone: (920) 261-8890 or FAX: (920)
261-6357; or by email: tsloan@tsloan.
com.

13. Walls & Ceiling
EXTRUTECH PLASTICS NEW! Antimicrobial POLY BOARD-AM sanitary
panels provide non-porous, easily
cleanable, bright white surfaces, perfect
for incidental food contact applications.
CFIA and USDA accepted, and Class
A for smoke and flame. Call Extrutech
Plastics at 888-818-0118 or www.epiplastics.com for more information.

14. Warehousing
COLD STORAGE SPACE
AVAILABLE: Sugar River Cold
Storage in Monticello, WI. has space
available in it’s refrigerated buildings.
Temp’s are 36, 35 and 33 degrees.
We are SQF Certified and work with
your schedule. Contact Kody at 608938-1377 or visit our website www.
sugarrivercoldstorage.com.

15. Consultants
SQF CONSULTANT +
IMPLEMENTATION ASSISTANT: Do
you wish to obtain SQF Certification
for your facility? Could you benefit from
the use of a local, industry experienced
SQF Consultant? I have assisted many
small and mid-sized cheese manufacturers, cold storage warehouses, and
ingredient brokers in Wisconsin and
Illinois to achieve their SQF Certification, and I want to help you too. I can
navigate the process, provide various
templates, training, and personalized
guidance to make the process easier.
I am based out of Madison, WI. Call
Brandis Wasvick at 651-271-0822 or
Email: bluecompasscompliance@
gmail.com or visit BlueCompassCompliance.com for more information, testimonials, and to see how you
and I can get started today. BRANDIS
WASVICK, SQF AND FOOD SAFETY
COMPLIANCE CONSULTANT AND
ASSISTANT

18. Testing Services

Cut & Wrap
Lancaster Cheese is your cut &
wrap headquarters.
 7 standard conﬁgura�ons
available or bring us your
custom specs.
 Volume discounts
 Short lead �mes
 Located on the eastern shore
Contact Justin

Cheese Solutions

717-355-2949
or justin@lancastercheese.com

Operations Manager
Yodelay Yogurt, an award-winning specialty yogurt manufacturer located in
Madison, WI, is seeking a personable, multi-faceted, individual to join our small
but growing team.
This position is full-time and substantially weekday and daytime work. It offers
advancement and leadership opportunities with competitive pay in a dynamic
and team-oriented environment.
Pasteurizer’s license and dairy plant experience is preferred but not essential.

Please Contact:

Jason Hrdlicka
jhrdlicka@intcos.com
636-717-2100 ext. 1239

Please send your resume to: hello@yodelayyogurt.com

Page 14

Federal Order Class 1 Minimum Prices &
Other Advanced Prices - April 2021
Class I Base Price (3.5%) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Base Skim Milk Price for Class I. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Advanced Class III Skim Milk Pricing Factor . . . . . . . . .
Advanced Class IV Skim Milk Pricing Factor . . . . . . . . .
Advanced Butterfat Pricing Factor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Class II Skim Milk Price . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Class II Nonfat Solids Price . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$15.51 (cwt)
$10.00 (cwt)
$10.19 (cwt)
$8.33 (cwt)
$1.6735 (lb.)
$9.03 (cwt)
$1.0033 (lb.)

Two-week Product Price Averages:
Butter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Nonfat Dry Milk . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Cheese . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Cheese, US 40-pound blocks . . . . . . . . . . . .
Cheese, US 500-pound barrels . . . . . . . . . . .
Dry Whey . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$1.5534 lb.
$1.1024 lb.
$1.5599 lb.
$1.6216 lb.
$1.4722 lb.
$0.5394 lb.

HISTORICAL MILK PRICES - CLASS I
‘18
‘19
‘20
‘21

$0.60
$0.55

March 19, 2021

CHEESE REPORTER

Jan

Feb

Mar

15.44
15.12
19.01
15.14

14.25
15.30
17.55
15.54

13.36
15.98
17.46
15.20

Apr

May

Jun

Jul

Aug

Sep

Oct

Nov

Dec

14.10 14.44 15.25 15.36 14.15 14.85 16.33 15.52 15.05
15.76 16.42 17.07 17.18 17.89 17.85 17.84 18.14 19.33
16.64 12.95 11.42 16.56 19.78 18.44 15.20 18.04 19.87
15.51

2019 – Current: Animal Feed Whey Prices
Central: (Milk Replacer) Low/High Range Source: Dairy Market News

$0.50
$0.45
$0.40
$0.35
$0.30
$0.25
$0.20

DAIRY PRODUCT SALES

$2.80
$2.60

March 17, 2021—AMS’ National Dairy
Products Sales Report. Prices included
are provided each week by manufacturers. Prices collected are for the (wholesale)
point of sale for natural, unaged Cheddar;
boxes of butter meeting USDA standards;
Extra Grade edible dry whey; and Extra
Grade and USPH Grade A nonfortified
NFDM.

$2.40
$2.20
$2.00
$1.80

$1.40

Mar. 13

SETTLING PRICE

Date Month

M

A

M

Mar. 6
Dollars/Pound
1.6130•
Pounds
13,176,872
Dollars/Pound
1.5423

Weighted Price
US
Sales Volume
US

Dollars/Pound
1.5087•
Pounds
3,105,069•

J

J

A

S

O

N

D

J

Feb. 27

F

M

Feb. 20

1.6197•
12,105,211•

1.65503•
10,207,885•

1.4727
Pounds
12,326,980
Percent
35.07

1.5685

1.5709

1.4969

1.4966

Cheese*

Butter*

54.875
54.875
54.875
54.600
54.925

111.725
111.700
111.825
111.825
111.225

1.700
1.700
1.700
1.700
1.693

1.6200
1.6170
1.6190
1.6180
1.6070

164.100
164.175
164.000
163.000
163.000

3-12
3-15
3-16
3-17
3-18

Apr 21
Apr 21
Apr 21
Apr 21
Apr 21

17.71
17.52
17.42
17.41
17.34

15.07
15.07
15.07
15.07
15.04

57.400
57.525
57.525
57.500
58.500

115.475
116.625
115.850
115.300
114.500

1.834
1.835
1.790
1.790
1.790

1.7380
1.7260
1.7100
1.7100
1.7000

172.350
173.400
172.500
172.500
170.025

3-12
3-15
3-16
3-17
3-18

May 21
May 21
May 21
May 21
May 21

18.31
18.18
18.40
18.33
17.90

15.45
15.45
15.45
15.45
15.36

57.000
57.000
57.000
57.000
57.525

117.625
118.500
118.825
118.500
117.000

1.875
1.875
1.840
1.840
1.840

1.8110
1.7890
1.7810
1.7680
1.7600

176.375
176.600
176.500
176.500
174.000

3-12
3-15
3-16
3-17
3-18

June 21
June 21
June 21
June 21
June 21

18.25
18.19
18.05
17.93
18.00

15.76
15.80
15.80
15.79
15.62

56.025
56.000
56.725
55.975
56.475

121.050
121.725
121.500
120.400
119.500

1.860
1.860
1.860
1.859
1.859

1.8000
1.8040
1.7900
1.7800
1.7760

178.500
178.500
178.000
178.000
175.025

3-12
3-15
3-16
3-17
3-18

July 21
July 21
July 21
July 21
July 21

18.31
18.25
18.15
18.00
18.17

16.11
16.11
16.11
16.04
15.89

56.175
55.950
55.500
55.000
56.025

123.750
124.550
124.025
122.750
122.000

1.840
1.840
1.840
1.850
1.855

1.8120
1.8160
1.8050
1.8070
1.7970

180.600
180.000
179.250
179.350
178.000

3-12
3-15
3-16
3-17
3-18

Aug 21
Aug 21
Aug 21
Aug 21
Aug 21

18.36
18.35
18.22
18.26
18.26

16.42
16.45
16.45
16.32
16.22

55.500
55.500
55.500
54.500
55.500

125.925
126.975
126.475
125.000
124.600

1.844
1.844
1.846
1.846
1.846

1.8200
1.8260
1.8240
1.8200
1.8080

183.000
182.850
182.000
182.000
180.000

3-12
3-15
3-16
3-17
3-18

Sept 21
Sept 21
Sept 21
Sept 21
Sept 21

18.42
18.41
18.33
18.35
18.39

16.59
16.69
16.69
16.58
16.45

54.775
54.975
54.750
54.250
55.000

127.225
128.000
128.000
126.975
126.250

1.852
1.853
1.853
1.853
1.856

1.8250
1.8380
1.8250
1.8320
1.8250

185.000
185.000
184.000
183.500
182.500

3-12
3-15
3-16
3-17
3-18

Oct 21
Oct 21
Oct 21
Oct 21
Oct 21

18.42
18.49
18.36
18.43
18.40

16.70
16.80
16.80
16.71
16.56

54.250
54.000
54.000
54.000
54.300

128.500
129.700
129.400
128.050
127.300

1.860
1.863
1.863
1.863
1.863

1.8270
1.8430
1.8360
1.8370
1.8320

186.175
186.950
185.500
184.025
184.000

3-12
3-15
3-16
3-17
3-18

Nov 21
Nov 21
Nov 21
Nov 21
Nov 21

18.20
18.30
18.30
18.25
18.25

16.86
16.90
16.90
16.84
16.77

54.000
54.000
54.000
53.500
54.000

129.500
130.500
130.500
129.400
128.350

1.837
1.837
1.851
1.851
1.851

1.8060
1.8210
1.8250
1.8250
1.8200

186.000
186.725
186.725
185.975
184.025

3-12
3-15
3-16
3-17
3-18

Dec 21
Dec 21
Dec 21
Dec 21
Dec 21

17.85
18.00
18.00
17.88
17.94

16.87
16.87
16.87
16.78
16.73

53.500
53.500
53.500
53.000
53.000

131.800
131.800
131.500
131.100
131.800

1.808
1.809
1.817
1.817
1.817

1.7820
1.7940
1.7940
1.7940
1.7900

183.050
184.750
184.750
184.750
183.500

3-12
3-15
3-16
3-17
3-18

Jan 22
Jan 22
Jan 22
Jan 22
Jan 22

17.55
17.55
17.55
17.55
17.55

16.56
16.56
16.56
16.56
16.56

52.000
52.200
52.200
51.825
52.000

131.975
132.000
132.000
131.850
131.450

1.796
1.796
1.796
1.796
1.796

1.7560
1.7550
1.7570
1.7580
1.7580

181.875
181.875
181.875
181.400
181.400

23,337

2,290

4,562

7,094

1,031

23,721

9,225

CHEESE REPORTER SUBSCRIBER SERVICE CARD

14,040,179
35.04

12,540,714
34.92

1.4011
5,062,900

1.3608
4,606,073

0.5464

Dollars/Pounds
0.5300•

0.5168

5,976,246

4,398126•

5,089,832

0.5098
4,500,889

Extra Grade or USPHS Grade A Nonfat Dry Milk

Average Price
US
Sales Volume
US

1.1014
20,485,474

Dollars/Pound
1.1034•
Pounds
19,143,113•

Name _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
Title _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
Company _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
Address _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
City/St/Zip _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
E-Mail Phone _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
Name _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

Extra Grade Dry Whey Prices

Weighted Price
US
Sales Volume
US

Block
Cheese

If changing subscription, please include your old and new address below

AA Butter

2,569,164

NDM

14.36
14.36
14.36
14.36
14.32

Interest March 18

500-Pound Barrel Cheddar Cheese Prices, Sales & Moisture Contest

Weighted Price
US
1.5439
Adjusted to 38% Moisture
US
1.4717
Sales Volume
US
14,968,639
Weighted Moisture Content
US
34.96

1.6074

Dry
Whey

16.36
16.34
16.35
16.35
16.26

New Subscriber Info

12,359,041

Class
IV

Mar 21
Mar 21
Mar 21
Mar 21
Mar 21

1.0870
29,303,381•

1.1192
18,440,407•

Old Subscriber Info

1.6308

Class
III

3-12
3-15
3-16
3-17
3-18

40-Pound Block Cheddar Cheese Prices and Sales

Weighted Price
US
Sales Volume
US

*Cash Settled

CME vs AMS

$1.20
$1.00

Week Ending

40-Pound
Block Avg

$1.60

DAIRY FUTURES PRICES

Title _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
Company _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
Address _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
City/St/Zip _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
E-Mail Phone _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

TYPE OF BUSINESS:
___Cheese Manufacturer
___Cheese Processor
___Cheese Packager
___Cheese Marketer(broker, distributor, retailer
___Other processor (butter, cultured products)
___Whey processor
___Food processing/Foodservice
___Supplier to dairy processor

JOB FUNCTION:
___Company Management
___Plant Management
___Plant Personnel
___Laboratory (QC, R&D, Tech)
___Packaging
___Purchasing
___Warehouse/Distribution
___Sales/Marketing

Circle, copy and FAX to (608) 246-8431 for prompt response

March 19, 2021

DAIRY PRODUCT MARKETS
AS REPORTED BY THE US DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

WHOLESALE CHEESE MARKETS
NATIONAL - MARCH 12: Some cheese makers are experiencing a busy demand push,
as market prices continue to edge higher. States loosening COVID-19 restrictions has aided
in bolstering foodservice sales. Still, inventories have reportedly grown some in the West
and Midwest. Spot milk prices ($2 under to flat Class III) were reported. This week marks
the first of the year with an undiscounted spot milk price being reported. Last year, spot milk
priceswere $4 to $2 under Class. As the spring flush has arrived in the West and is trickling
into the Midwest, availability of milk could shift higher. Cheese market tones are currently
finding some bullish footing.

NORTHEAST - MARCH 17: Cheese markets continue to display a stable tone. Cheese
makers are receiving steady milk volumes for strong cheese production. Manufacturers’
inventory levels are available for spot/contract demands. Retail demands are solid. Numerous grocers are ordering additional supplies for spring holidays. Foodservice sales have
been slightly improving in areas of the East. Several restaurants are slightly lifting capacity
restrictions and working through a variety of service options for their customers’ needs.
Wholesale prices, delivered, dollars per/lb:
Cheddar 40-lb blocks: $2.2175 - $2.5050 Process 5-lb sliced: $1.6225 - $2.1025
Muenster:		
$2.2050 - $2.5550 Swiss Cuts 10-14 lbs: $3.2175 - $3.5400

MIDWEST AREA - MARCH 17:

Cheese demand reports are mixed, but more often
midwestern cheese makers are relaying busier tones. Interestingly, curd producers are
reporting some slowdowns. Although some areas have eased COVID-19 restrictions, curd
producers report it’s not enough to push “normal” amounts off the production lines. Cheddar
and barrel processors have relayed busier orders. Some say they are having trouble keeping up with customer needs, even though available milk is keeping production apace. Spot
milk availability has reversed course from last week. Some contacts reported multiple plants
shutting down for maintenance updates simultaneously may have played a role in the uptick
in availability. Cheese inventory reports vary, but a number of plant managers say they are
balanced to tight. Export interests, renewed school lunch programs, and spring holidays have
all helped to keep cheese market tones somewhat bullish in current weeks.

Wholesale prices delivered, dollars per/lb:
Blue 5# Loaf :		
$2.4025 - $3.4700 Mozzarella 5-6#:
$1.9325 - $2.8775
Brick 5# Loaf:		
$2.1325 - $2.5575 Muenster 5# Loaf:
$2.1325 - $2.5575
Cheddar 40# Block:
$1.8550 - $2.2550 Process 5# Loaf:
$1.6075 - $1.9675
Monterey Jack 10#
$2.1075 - $2.3125 Grade A Swiss 6-9#: $2.7325 - $2.8500
							
WEST - MARCH 17: Retail cheese demand in the West has been slowing slightly,
while demand for cheese at foodservice has been picking up. Buyers are finding that there
is plenty of cheese available for purchase. Mozzarella cheese is moving well. With the
upcoming March Madness and other televised spring sports tournaments, some contacts
expect demand to pick up as viewers purchase both carry-out and grocery pizzas. Cheese
is being produced in high volumes, with plenty of milk available. As prices increase in some
cash markets, a few contacts report that international business interest has lessened. While
demand for export cheese has abated, some report a slight improvement in the port issues
and an increase in available vessel space. Industry contacts say that while there has been
an improvement at the port, it remains a little better, but still not back to normal.
Wholesale prices delivered, dollars per/lb: Monterey Jack 10#:
Cheddar 10# Cuts :
$2.0925 - $2.2925 Process 5# Loaf:
Cheddar 40# Block:
$1.8450 - $2.3350 Swiss 6-9# Cuts:

$2.0800 - $2.3550
$1.6250 - $1.8800
$3.0250 - $3.4550

FOREIGN -TYPE CHEESE - MARCH 17:

Discussion by US cheese importers, and
exporters in the EU and UK focuses on the recent decision to suspend the 25 percent tariff
the US had placed on some cheese imports from the EU and UK. The question is whether
this will result in higher import volumes of affected foreign cheese varieties. Not yet clear is
how this will or will no taffect aggregate US imports of cheese from across the Atlantic. Industry observers believe there was some shifting of imports to varieties not affected by the tariffs.
Selling prices, delivered, dollars per/lb:		Imported
Blue:			 $2.6400 - 5.2300
Gorgonzola: 		 $3.6900 - 5.7400
Parmesan (Italy):		 0
Romano (Cows Milk):		 0
Sardo Romano (Argentine):		 $2.8500 - 4.7800
Reggianito (Argentine):		 $3.2900 - 4.7800
Jarlsberg (Brand):		 $2.9500 - 6.4500
Swiss Cuts Switzerland:		 0
Swiss Cuts Finnish:		 $2.6700- 2.9300

Domestic
$2.2250 - 3.7125
$2.7325 - 3.4500
$3.6125 - 5.7025
$3.4150 - 5.5700
0
0
0
$3.2525 - 3.5775
0

WHOLESALE BUTTER MARKETS - MARCH 17
WEST: Spring flush is early in the west,
and cream is plentiful. Ice cream makers are
pulling more heavily on cream, but butter
makers have ample cream supplies and continue to maintain busy churning schedules.
There is a lot of butter in the cooler. Industry
contacts say there are good amounts of fresh
butter, and they are still getting orders for the
old crop butter. Even with ad sales planned,
some industry contacts are curious to see if
smaller family get-togethers and consumer
changes in maintaining stocks of groceries at
home over the past year will have an impact
on spring holiday retail butter sales.
CENTRAL:

Notably, butter producers
relay cream is tightening up. Multiples have
moved up week to week, and they continued
this week. Butter churning is ongoing, while
spot cream is still, but nearing the peak, of
affordability for churners. Butter availability
remains bountiful. Traders suggest bulk butter loads nearing one year in age are still

Page 15

CHEESE REPORTER

being offered. Still, butter market tones have
retained some solidity following the March
1 bump on the CME. Helping aid in positive market tones are consecutive weeks of
positive foodservice demand. In fact, some
producers have relayed foodservice demand
is reminiscent of pre-COVID buying. Spring
holiday retail demand has also spurred
customers. Another factor is the continuing
interest from export customers. All said, current market tones are holding their own in
spite of ample availability.

NATIONAL - CONVENTIONAL DAIRY PRODUCTS
Total dairy ads increased this week. Conventional ads increased by 7 percent, while organic
ads grew by 4 percent. Half-gallons of milk showed the greatest jump in conventional ads,
up 1,011 percent. Organic Cream Cheese ads surged 693 percent over last week.
Total conventional cheese ads grew by 19 percent. In contrast, organic cheese ads decreased
by 26 percent. For 8-ounce shredded conventional cheese, the price was $2.37, an increase
of $0.13 from last week. This week’s organic premium 8-ounce shredded cheese was $1.03.
The total number of conventional yogurt ads shrank 6 percent, while total organic ads grew
by 1 percent. The average price for conventional 32-ounce containers of yogurt was $2.62,
dropping from $2.67 last week. Organic 32-ounce yogurt had an average price of $3.42 compared to last week’s $3.23. The organic premium for 32-ounce yogurt was $0.80. The total
number of conventional milk ads rose 78 percent, and the total number of organic milk ads
decreased 20 percent. At almost three times the price per half-gallon, the organic premium
was $2.04, an increase of $0.69 over last week.

RETAIL PRICES - CONVENTIONAL DAIRY - MARCH 19
Commodity

US

NE

SE

MID

SC

SW

NW

Butter 1#

2.78

3.09

2.63

2.36

2.91

2.93

2.99

Cheese 8 oz block

2.33

2.37

2.25

2.40

2.83

1.75

2.33

Cheese 1# block

4.57

3.16

4.99

NA

4.99

3.50

NA

Cheese 2# block

6.32

5.99

7.99

6.99

6.99

5.99

5.88

Cheese 8 oz shred

2.48

2.42

2.64

2.38

2.18

2.52

1.69

Cheese 1# shred

5.01

5.49

4.99

5.49

NA

3.50

NA

Cottage Cheese

2.11

2.23

NA

1.76

1.49

NA

NA

Cream Cheese

1.79

NA

2.23

1.47

3.00

1.72

1.67

Flavored Milk ½ gallon 2.40
Flavored Milk gallon
NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

.99

3.99

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

Ice Cream 48-64 oz

2.95

3.00

2.70

2.93

3.15

2.99

3.70

Milk ½ gallon

1.11

NA

1.29

1.08

NA

NA

NA

Milk gallon

2.14

4.49

NA

NA

NA

NA

1.99

Sour Cream 16 oz

1.75

1.86

1.70

1.55

1.25

NA

1.79

Yogurt (Greek) 4-6 oz

.93

.96

.99

.90

.96

.82

.86

Yogurt (Greek) 32 oz

4.20

4.27

NA

NA

4.48

NA

3.89

Yogurt 4-6 oz

.49

.49

.50

.48

.47

.55

.54

Yogurt 32 oz

2.62

2.75

NA

2.50

1.79

2.49

NA

US: National
Northeast (NE): CT, DE, MA, MD, ME, NH, NJ, NY, PA, RI, VT;
Southeast (SE): AL, FL, GA, MD, NC, SC, TN, VA, WV; Midwest (MID): IA, IL, IN,
KY, MI, MN, ND, NE, OH, SD, WI; South Central (SC): AK, CO, KS, LA, MO, NM,
OK, TX; Southwest (SW): AZ, CA, NV, UT; Northwest (NW): ID, MT, OR, WA, WY

ORGANIC DAIRY - RETAIL OVERVIEW
National Weighted Retail Avg Price:		 Yogurt 32 oz:
Butter 1 lb:
$4.77
Greek Yogurt 32 oz:
Cheese 8 oz shred:
$3.40
Milk UHT 8 oz:
Cheese 8 oz block:
NA
Milk ½ gallon:
Cream Cheese 8 oz:
$2.50
Milk gallon:
Cottage Cheese 16 oz:
$3.93
Sour Cream 16 oz:
Yogurt 4-6 oz:
NA
Ice Cream 48-64 oz:

NDM PRODUCTS - MARCH 18
NDM - CENTRAL: Low/medium heat
NDM prices moved higher in all facets this
week. Condensed skim availability has
been reported as mixed, but more contacts
are starting to relay tightening supplies.
Drying time is still active, but seasonal
demands for other dairy powders have put
some stresses on drying time, in general.
End users are active; some are trying to
get ahead of even more potential market
bulls. High heat NDM prices shifted higher
on the top of the range. High heat NDM
trading remains somewhat limited and
inventories are viewed as somewhat tight.
NDM - WEST: The low/medium heat
NDM price range has moved higher on
both ends this week, while the mostly
price series saw an increase at the top.
Some manufacturers are offering spots at
higher prices. There are market participants purchasing spot loads within a wider
price range this week. There has been an
uptick in export demand to Mexico for low/
medium heat. Production is steady as milk
intakes are readily available. The market
tone remains stable. Limited availability of
high heat NDM has left few loads available
for spot purchases this week.

NORTHEAST: Cream supplies are tight.
Butter operations are not at capacity due to
lower cream levels running through churns.
Some butter makers are purchasing spots
from other regions for their immediate
needs. Class II, cream-based operations are
pulling strong cream loads for spring holiday
demands. The demand for butter is fairly
stable in some export markets. Market participants report retail demands are strong.

$3.42
$3.99
NA
$3.15
$5.72
$2.38
$5.99

NDM - EAST:

Most trades in the East
are pushing up toward $1.20. Some end
users continue to try to stay ahead of further price increases. Others relay they are
doing what they can to avoid the spot
market. Condensed skim availability is
reportedly tightening up, which bodes well
for further market bulls. Mexican buyers
are reportedly active, as well. NDM drying
has been generally active, nonetheless.
High heat NDM prices shifted higher on
the top of the range, although trading was
quiet. Extra high heat NDM is difficult to
find for spot purchasing, as production is
focused on low heat NDM, and as markets
continue to strengthen this could remain a
similar story near term.

LACTOSE: Industry contacts suggest
that market prices have settled into a
range. While there are remaining Q1 contracts at the lower end of the range and
some higher valued lactose at the upper
end of the range, spot prices and Q2
contract prices are seeming to converge
between $.40 and $.50. Manufacturers
report a steady demand from most channels. Near term demand for lactose used
in standardization is strong.

WEEKLY COLD STORAGE HOLDINGS
SELECTED STORAGE CENTERS IN 1,000 POUNDS - INCLUDING GOVERNMENT
DATE

.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .

03/15/21
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
03/01/21
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Change
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Percent Change. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

BUTTER
60,719
59,466
1,253
2

CHEESE
85,106
84,063
1,043
1

Page 16

March 19, 2021

CHEESE REPORTER

CME CASH PRICES - MARCH 15 - 19, 2021
Visit www.cheesereporter.com for daily prices
500-LB
CHEDDAR

40-LB
CHEDDAR

MONDAY
March 15

$1.5400
(-1¼)

$1.8000
(+1)

TUESDAY
March 16

$1.5425
(+¼)

WEDNESDAY
March 17

AA
BUTTER

GRADE A
NFDM

DRY
WHEY

$1.7150
(NC)

$1.1725
(+¼)

$0.5950
(+¼)

$1.8000
(NC)

$1.7100
(-½)

$1.1725
(NC)

$0.5975
(+¼)

$1.5150
(-2¾)

$1.8000
(NC)

$1.7100
(NC)

$1.1700
(-¼)

$0.6050
(+¾)

THURSDAY
March 18

$1.4900
(-2½)

$1.8000
(NC)

$1.7100
(NC)

$1.1650
(-½)

$0.6125
(+¾)

FRIDAY
March 19

$1.4525
(-3¾)

$1.7900
(-1)

$1.6650
(-4½)

$1.1525
(-1¼)

$0.6125
(NC)

Week’s AVG $
Change

$1.5080
(-0.0140)

$1.7980
(+0.0345)

$1.7020
(+0.0015)

$1.1665
(-0.0050)

$0.6045
(+0.0110)

Last Week’s
AVG

$1.5220

$1.7635

$1.7005

$1.1715

$0.5935

2020 AVG
Same Week

$1.4500

$1.8635

$1.7275

$0.9890

$0.3260

MARKET OPINION - CHEESE REPORTER
Cheese Comment: Two cars of blocks were sold Monday, 1 each at $1.8075 and
$1.8100; an uncovered offer of 1 car at $1.8000 then set the price. Tuesday’s block
market activity was limited to an uncovered offer of 1 car at $1.8200, which left the
price unchanged. Four cars of blocks were sold Wednesday, the last at $1.8000,
which left the price unchanged. Thursday’s block market activity was limited to an
uncovered offer of 1 car at $1.8000, which left the price unchanged. No blocks were
sold Friday; the price fell on an uncovered offer of 1 car at $1.7900. The barrel price
fell Monday on an uncovered offer at $1.5400, rose Tuesday on a sale at $1.5425,
dropped Wednesday on a sale at $1.5150, fell Thursday on a sale at $1.4900, and
dropped Friday on a sale at $1.4525.
Butter Comment: The price declined Tuesday on a sale at $1.7100, and fell Friday
on a sale at $1.6650.
Nonfat Dry Milk Comment: The price rose Monday on an unfilled bid at $1.1725,
declined Wednesday on a sale at $1.1700, fell Thursday on a sale at $1.1650, and
dropped Friday on a sale at $1.1525.
Dry Whey Comment: The price increased Monday on an unfilled bid at 59.50 cents,
rose Tuesday on an unfilled bid at 59.75 cents, increased Wednesday on a sale at
60.50 cents, and rose Thursday on a sale at 61.25 cents.

Fairlife Opens
Newest Production,
Distribution Facility
In Goodyear, AZ
Chicago—Fairlife, LLC, on
Wednesday anounced the opening
of its newest production and distribution facility in Goodyear, AZ.
The new 300,000-square-foot
facility boasts advanced manufacturing technologies and equipment to enable continued growth
more efficiently, while supporting
the increased demand for Fairlife
products, the company said.
“With cases now rolling off the
line in Goodyear, today is an exciting day for Fairlife and the consumers who love our products,”
said Neil Betteridge, senior vice
president of global manufacturing
for Fairlife, LLC. “This new stateof-the-art facility allows us to significantly increase our production
capabilities in the West region and
beyond while also bringing hundreds of jobs to Arizonians.”
In addition to the more than
100 roles already filled at the
Goodyear facility, Fairlife has partnered with United Dairymen of
Arizona (UDA) to source milk
from numerous dairy farmers in the
West Valley. The new plant will use
this milk to manufacture almost all
products in the Fairlife portfolio,

including the different varieties of
fairlife ultra-filtered milk®, Core
Power®, fairlife® YUP!™ and its
newest protein-rich beverage, fairlife nutrition plan.
“With shared values of animal
care and great nutrition, our partnership with the UDA has been
a seamless and enjoyable part of
opening this new plant in beautiful
Arizona,” Betteridge said.
Fairlife, which is owned by
The Coca-Cola Company, had
announced plans in April 2019 to
increase overall production capabilities with the construction of a
new production and distribution
facility in the Phoenix suburb of
Goodyear, AZ. At that time, Fairlife was producing multiple varieties of dairy-based beverages at its
production plant in Coopersville,
MI, and distributing beverages to
retailers in the US and Canada.
This marks the second new
plant opening for Fairlife in the
last several months. Last November, Fairlife started making fairlife
ultra-filtered milk by a local team
in Peterborough, Ontario, and
fully supplied by Canadian dairy
farmers.
Fairlife’s journey to become 100
percent Canadian had begun in
2019 with an $85 million investment for the new dairy facility in
Peterborough. That plant has been
fully operational since November.

WHEY MARKETS - MARCH 15 - 19, 2021
RELEASE DATE - MARCH 18, 2021
Animal Feed Whey—Central: Milk Replacer:

.4500 (+5) – .5800 (+15½)

Buttermilk Powder:
Central & East:
1.0750 (+2½) – 1.1500 (+½)
Mostly:
1.0800 (NC) – 1.1000 (NC)
Casein: Rennet:

3.6700 (+2) – 3.7500 (+1)

West: .9500 (-10) – 1.1200 (-1)
Acid: 4.0900 (+2) – 4.2800 (NC)

Dry Whey—Central (Edible):
Nonhygroscopic:
.5500 (+1) – .6050 (+½)

Mostly: .5800 (+3) – .6000 (+2)

Dry Whey–West (Edible):
Nonhygroscopic:
.5300 (+1¾) – .6250 (+1)

Mostly: .5600 (+1½) – .6000 (+2)

MAKE THE CUT WITH URSCHEL

Dry Whey—NorthEast: .5375 (+1¾) – .6000 (NC)
Lactose—Central and West:
Edible:
.3300 (NC) – .5500 (NC)

Mostly: .3900 (NC) – .4700 (+1)

Nonfat Dry Milk —Central & East:
Low/Medium Heat: 1.1400 (+4) – 1.2600 (+5)
High Heat:
1.2800 (NC) – 1.3600 (+4)

Mostly: 1.1500 (+2) – 1.1800 (+1)

Nonfat Dry Milk —Western:
Low/Medium Heat: 1.1000 (+1½) – 1.2400 (+2)
High Heat:
1.2750 (+½) – 1.3650 (+1)

Mostly: 1.1300 (NC) – 1.2000 (+2)

Whey Protein Concentrate—Central and West:
Edible 34% Protein: .9800 (NC) – 1.2050 (+2½) Mostly: 1.0000 (NC) – 1.0900 (+3)

U.S.D.A., Dairy Division
Accepted Solutions
Rely on Urschel, The Global Leader in Food Cutting
Technology, to provide exceptional cheese cutting
solutions. A dynamic worldwide company, established
in 1910, Urschel delivers unsurpassed cutting expertise.
Explore the new Affinity® Integra-D
Dicer's turnkey approach to deliver
increased capacity and the latest
technology.

Discover the CCX-D Shredder
and MicroAdjustable® SH-14
series shred heads to meet
your processing goals.

Whole Milk—National: 1.6700 (NC) – 1.7500 (+3)
Visit www.cheesereporter.com for historical dairy, cheese, butter, & whey prices

HISTORICAL MONTHLY AVG BUTTER PRICES
‘08
‘09
‘10
‘11
‘12
‘13
‘14
‘15
‘16
‘17
‘18
‘19
‘20
‘21

Jan

Feb

Mar

Apr

May

Jun

Jul

Aug

Sep

Oct

Nov

1.2246
1.1096
1.3950
2.0345
1.5077
1.4933
1.7756
1.5714
2.1214
2.2393
2.1587
2.2481
1.8813
1.3496

1.2088
1.1097
1.3560
2.0622
1.4273
1.5713
1.8047
1.7293
2.0840
2.1534
2.1211
2.2659
1.7913
1.3859

1.3454
1.1770
1.4641
2.0863
1.4895
1.6241
1.9145
1.7166
1.9605
2.1392
2.2011
2.2773
1.7235

1.3905
1.2050
1.5460
1.9970
1.4136
1.7197
1.9357
1.7937
2.0563
2.0992
2.3145
2.2635
1.1999

1.4750
1.2526
1.5896
2.0724
1.3531
1.5997
2.1713
1.9309
2.0554
2.2684
2.3751
2.3366
1.4710

1.5001
1.2235
1.6380
2.1077
1.4774
1.5105
2.2630
1.9065
2.2640
2.5688
2.3270
2.3884
1.8291

1.5385
1.2349
1.7787
2.0443
1.5831
1.4751
2.4624
1.9056
2.2731
2.6195
2.2361
2.3897
1.6925

1.6279
1.2000
1.9900
2.0882
1.7687
1.4013
2.5913
2.1542
2.1776
2.6473
2.3009
2.2942
1.5038

1.6973
1.2199
2.2262
1.8724
1.8803
1.5233
2.9740
2.6690
1.9950
2.4370
2.2545
2.1690
1.5163

1.7320
1.2830
2.1895
1.8295
1.9086
1.5267
2.3184
2.4757
1.8239
2.3293
2.2600
2.1071
1.4550

1.6165
1.5008
1.9295
1.7356
1.7910
1.6126
1.9968
2.8779
1.9899
2.2244
2.2480
2.0495
1.3941

Dec
1.2007
1.3968
1.6327
1.6119
1.4848
1.5963
1.7633
2.3318
2.1763
2.2078
2.2071
1.9736
1.4806

®
The Global Leader in Food Cutting Technology

Contact Urschel to discover how we
can assist you with your operation.
info@urschel.com | www.urschel.com
MADE IN
THE U.S.A.

THE GLOBAL LEADER

IN FOOD CUTTING TECHNOLOGY
NORTH AMERICA
EUROPE
SOUTH AMERICA
ASIA
AUSTRALIA
AFRICA

1

# Best Selling
provider of industrial
cutting machinery
throughout the world.

® Affinity, MicroAdjustable, Urschel, Urschel logo symbol, and The Global Leader in Food Cutting
Technology are registered trademarks of Urschel Laboratories, Inc. U.S.A.

For more information, visit www.urschel.com
2111Cheese_AFFIntegraDCCXDSH14_WorldUSA_qtrpgCheeseRptr.indd 1

12/16/20 12:19 PM

